
Runner Index - Meeting 5
Abman 7
Aldebaran What 1
Always B An Angel 13
Always B Sweet 10
Always Flyin 11
American Me 11
Auctioneer 12
Barbarossa 13
Barsukov 6
Bella Muchacha 1
Benjamin Button 10
Benson Dude 5
Bettor Reaction 13
Big Gee 12
Blinx 4
Bonny Parker 1
Boss Jo 6
Brother Johnson 3
Busy Canoodling 6
Buynowpaylater 1
Call Security 12
Carolan Questro 10
Castana 9
Caulfield 12
Caviar Noire 3
Colonel 7
Commander Lincoln 2
Conrad H 6
Cosmic Angel 3
Cupids Arrow 4
Desistella 2
Dominus 10
Double Time 11
Dream On Lou 2
Eagle Hanover 6
Eastwood Admiral 7
Enya Franco 5
Enzo 2
Forgiveness 9
Get Set Party 4
Goorambat Art 10
Grace N Elegance 6
Gwendoline Mary 2
Halberg 9
Happy Hill 3
Heaven High 11
Hilarious Love 10
Hooray Henry 11
I Can Too 5
Itmusclebelove (scr) 9
Jaccka Opa 12
Jahi 5
Jasinova 8
Jazzie (scr) 4
Johnny Who 9
Kaipaki Jack 9
Kaliopi 7
Katies Princess 10
Kawactus 10

Keep It Klassy 8
Kenny Hill 6
Kings Watch 11
Kink 8
Kiss My Pixel 3
Kumanovo 8
Lincoln Lover 7
Lincoln Maree 2
Louezyana 11
Loveable Rogue 7
Lukaku 5
Magie Do 7
Maria Kirilenko 5
Mary Magdalene 12
Mass Disruption (scr) 1
McKendrick 5
Mechanica 1
Melton Mogul 5
Midfrew Lucre 13
Miki's Moment 10
Million Dollar Chic 12
Moenui Miss 2
Muchacho 13
Nazareth 9
Nelson's Boy 13
Neymar 1
Ohoka Achilles 13
Paradise Ali 8
Paramount Kiwi 9
Pat Yates 6
Premium Player 9
Ragnar Lothbrok 13
Rasmussin Effect 4
Rewiri Hill 8
Rhaegal 7
Romeo Foxtrot 9
Rushkinoff 12
Santanna Mach 12
Savarna (scr) 11
Savarna 13
Scoots 6
Senior Constable Liz 3
Sharp Image (scr) 3
Sharp N Smooth (scr) 1
Skys Legacy 10
Smooth Imari 4
So Mystifying 6
Social Distancing 13
Spirited Lou 5
Sweet Vintage 2
The Elite Athlete 5
The Enigma 7
The Miki Taker 7
The Surfer 11
Tiki 1
Tinkerbelle 8
Trifolium 3
True Colours 4
Tuareg (scr) 4

Two Francs 8
Ultimate Mach 2
Valentina Shevchenko 1
Valerei 4
Veronica Jane 8
Veronica Jane (scr) 9
Very Majestic 8
Village Rebel 11
Waltzing With Miki 12
Whitebait Boy 4
Who's Your Dragon 2
Wynberg Janie 3
You Little Beauty 11

Race Index

Meeting 5
Taupo Harness at Taupo Racecourse, 26 Jan 2026

Left-handed-1600m - Grass

Extra Pools

DBL - 10-11, 12-13, 2-3, 4-5, 6-7, 8-9
QAD - 10-11-12-13, 2-3-4-5
TRB - 1-2-3, 11-12-13, 4-5-6, 7-8-9

Race 1 11:30am $12,500 WAI-BOP THANKS ALL OUR VOLUNTEERS & HELPERS TROT 1800m
Race 2 11:55am $12,500 NZMCA POP AT CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY MOBILE PACE 1750m
Race 3 12:22pm $12,500 SKYLINE PACKAGES FOR FEB/MARCH ON SALE TROT 1800m
Race 4 12:55pm $12,500 HIRE A VENUE AT CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY MOBILE PACE 1750m
Race 5  1:22pm $12,500 DRAX PROJECT AT NIGHT OF CHAMPIONS MOBILE PACE 1750m
Race 6  1:47pm $12,500 NIGHT OF CHAMPIONS TICKETS ON SALE NOW TROT 1800m
Race 7  2:15pm $12,500 CREATION, DELIVERY & PACK DOWN|DUCKHORSE MBL PACE 1750m
Race 8  2:40pm $12,500 GAVELHOUSE.COM TROT 1800m
Race 9  3:05pm $20,000 GARRARDS HORSE & HOUND TAUPO CUP HCP TROT 2600m
Race 10  3:40pm $12,500 REVELL DOUGLAS MEMORIAL JNR DRIVERS HT MBL PACE 1750m
Race 11  4:17pm $20,000 DUNSTAN HORSEFEEDS LAKE TAUPO SUMMER CUP HCP PACE 2600m
Race 12  4:55pm $12,500 BETA VET MOBILE PACE 1750m
Race 13  5:25pm $12,500 WAI-BOP THANKS TAUPO RC MOBILE PACE 1750m



M5
RACE 1

STARTS
11:30am

WAI-BOP THANKS ALL OUR VOLUNTEERS & HELPERS TROT 1800m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1

1. 42262 BUYNOWPAYLATER (1) fr NW Harrison Orange (j)
4m b Creatine-Noble Mistress (by Monarchy) Yellow, black star, stars on red sleeves
Ownr: B K Ellis, C L Ellis, R A Sawtell, L R A Chittenden Brodie Ellis (New Plymouth)
31Dec E ALXP 2 of 9 2200m Stand (4-Fr) 2yo+ Ld out,trld 1500,off tn,chased hard 3.01L 5/3 H Orange 1st: Andarta MR:02-09.2  (58.6)
18Jan G HAWE 6 of 9 2000m Stand (2-Fr) 3yo+ Blew the start badly,out of action 23.01L 2/1 H Orange 1st: Paradise Ali MR:02-13.1  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 2 of 9 2000m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ Brk,5th,5-bk inr,1x1 700,off,strong 0.41L 1/4 H Orange 1st: Senior Constable Liz MR:02-14.3  (62.3)
All(9-0-4-1) $11,616 All W(7-0-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(9-0-5) F90(2-0-0)
Tried hard in last Tuesday's Hawera defeat. Must be rewarded with a win soon.

2. Mass Disruption Scratched
3. X5558 BONNY PARKER (3) fr NW Kate Coppins (j)

5m b What The Hill-Spur To Action (by Pegasus Spur) Black, white maltese cross & armbands
Ownr: Mrs J I Coppins Jill Coppins (Morrinsville)
18Dec G CAMB 5 of 6 2200m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,trld 1400,carted,never fired 13.01L 6/6 K Coppins 1st: Patricia Ruby MR:02-08.7  (61.9)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 9 2200m Stand (2-Fr) Trld out,4bk,1x1 700,plggd away mid 11.00L 8/8 K Coppins 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
09Jan F CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Stand (1-Fr) Ld out then brk badly,out of action 157.99L 8/8 K Coppins 1st: Play Fast And Loose MR:02-05.8  (62.3)
All(11-0-0-1) $3,085 All W(11-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(11-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Failed to flatter in latest assignments. She'll be at generous odds on that.

4. 34625 VALENTINA SHEVCHENKO (4) fr NW Jay Abernethy
5m b What The Hill-Brooks Belle (by Monkey Bones) White, light blue v
Ownr: J H Abernethy, W S Abernethy Jay Abernethy (Papakura)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 9 2200m Stand (3-Fr) Ld,trld 1600,3-bk,bttld away on inr 11.00L 6/3 J Abernethy 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 9 2000m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,set terms,hdd 400,fght well 3.90L 5/5 J Abernethy 1st: Paradise Ali MR:02-13.1  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 5 of 9 2000m Stand (2-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,trld 1550,thru,strong effort 1.00L 5/2 J Abernethy 1st: Senior Constable Liz MR:02-14.3  (62.3)
All(15-0-1-2) $8,465 All W(13-0-2) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(15-0-3) F90(1-0-0)
Solid 2nd day Hawera effort after being runner-up on day one. Each way chance.

5. BELLA MUCHACHA (U1) fr NW David McGowan
4m b Sebastian K-Rosemaryz Luck (by Monarchy) Light blue, navy blue sash, white sleeves & navy blue armbands
Ownr: P D Williams, E Wildon, S Wildon, A Whale, S Martin, D W McGowan D & C McGowan (Pukekohe)
CAMB Trials 15Apr G 2200m QUAL' TROT 1 of 1 MR:2-10.7 David McGowan, th 
PUKE Trials 06Jan F 2500m TROT 1 of 3 MR:2-16.3 David McGowan, 2nd Pyrenees
PUKE Trials 13Jan F 2500m TROT 1 of 4 MR:2-14.3 David McGowan, 2nd Neymar
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Well related trial winning daughter of Sebastian K on debut. Will have admirers.

6. Sharp N Smooth Scratched
7. 7562X ALDEBARAN WHAT (U3) fr NW Crystal Hackett (j)

5g br Tactical Landing-U Dream (by Love You) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Aldebaran Lodge Pty Ltd,  D I Donaldson,  Est D J McKenzie,

 Miss T J Hackett,  J A MacKinnon,  A B Bonney,  Mrs M Bonney,  K L Williams,  Mrs B A Williams,  Miss K L Williams
Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)

Jan25 G CAMB 5 of 9 2200m Stand (U3-Fr) 6th gap,6-bk inr,prkd bell,cvr,fair 4.61L 3/2 T Mitchell 1st: Ivanka MR:02-07.6  (61.4)
31Jan G HAWE 6 of 14 2100m Stand (U2-Fr) MR35-R39 4th,brk,chkd 750,held up,useful mid 4.50L 4/5 R Close 1st: Caviar Noire MR:02-13.4  (63.3)
02Feb G HAWE 2 of 14 2100m Stand (U3-Fr) MR35-R39 6th otr,1x1 1400,off,closed boldly 0.82L 1/2 C Hackett 1st: Rewiri Hill MR:02-09.1  (63.4)
All(8-0-1-0) $5,509 All W(6-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(7-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Resuming after nearly a year off the scene. Recent workout winner. Keep safe.

8. 9 NEYMAR (U4) fr NW Brooke Wilkins (j)
8g b Sportswriter-Miss Lara (by Lis Mara) Navy blue, pink epaulettes & cuffs
Ownr: N Purdon Brooke Wilkins (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 16Dec F 2500m TROT 4 of 4 MR:2-14.5 Brooke Wilkins, 1st Muscle Memory
PUKE Trials 13Jan F 2500m TROT 2 of 4 MR:2-14.3 Brooke Wilkins, 1st Bella Muchacha
20Jan G HAWE 9 of 9 2000m Stand (3-Fr) 3yo+ Blew the start badly,brk 500m rear 44.98L 6/6 B Wilkins 1st: Senior Constable Liz MR:02-14.3  (62.3)
All(1-0-0-4) $219 All W(0-0-4) AllW S(0-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0-0-4) Std(1-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Made errors in first square-gaiting attempt at Hawera on Tuesday. Take on trust.

9. 83784 MECHANICA (U5) fr NW Sailesh Abernethy
3f b What The Hill-Caroline Wozniacki (by Majestic Son) White, light blue v
Ownr: J H Abernethy, W S Abernethy Jay Abernethy (Papakura)
11Dec F MANA 7 of 7 2500m Stand (U1-Fr) MR35-R40 Brk early 2nd,7th gap,not a factor 74.01L 5/5 J Abernethy 1st: Scoots MR:02-06.1  (64.2)
18Jan G HAWE 8 of 9 2000m Stand (U2-Fr) 3yo+ Brk early,rear gap,never a factor 27.99L 8/8 B Wilkins 1st: Paradise Ali MR:02-13.1  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 4 of 9 2000m Stand (U3-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,4-bk inr 1550,prkd 700,game bid 0.71L 7/7 C Hackett 1st: Senior Constable Liz MR:02-14.3  (62.3)
All(9-0-0-1) $4,076 All W(7-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(5-0-1) F90(1-0-0)
Less than a length off the winner at Hawera 6-days ago. Cover in combo bets.

10. 65658 TIKI (U6) fr NW Allen Pyers
4m br Waterloo Sunset-Tehoro Hazel (by Monkey Bones) Brown, gold sash, hoop & sleeves
Ownr: Katch22 Harness Racing Stables Limited Allen Pyers (Woodville)
08Jan G MANA 6 of 6 2500m Stand (U1-Fr) MR41-R70 Ld out,trld 2000,3-bk,brk 1850,done 26.99L 6/6 A Pyers 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-04.5  (62.2)
18Jan G HAWE 5 of 9 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,4-bk,on the drift 700m out 8.81L 9/9 A Pyers 1st: Paradise Ali MR:02-13.1  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 8 of 9 2000m Stand (U4-Fr) 3yo+ Paced early,broken up,out of action 30.00L 8/8 A Pyers 1st: Senior Constable Liz MR:02-14.3  (62.3)
All(9-0-0-0) $1,724 All W(6-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(9-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Hard to recommend on her current form credentials. She'll be an outside chance.
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M5 RACE 13 Taupo Harness
1750m R42 to R45, R46 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  5:25pm

9. 6X171 MUCHACHO (23) fr R44 Harrison Orange (j)
7g b Always B Miki-Alisa (by Bettor's Delight) Navy blue, white & black outlined chevrons, chevrons on sleeves
Ownr: K C Baynes Zev Meredith (Pukekohe)
14Nov F CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-50 1x1,wd,prkd,trld 400,off,bold(prom) 0.19L 3/3 H Orange 2nd: Words MR:02-42.4  (61.3)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 13 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-50 Wd,pshd to ld 1700,eyed top,run dwn 4.31L 3/1 H Orange 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-45 6th otr,wd 500,wdr top,breezed past 2.30L 3/3 H Orange 2nd: Caulfield MR:02-41.2  (60.8)
All(11-4-1-2) $33,325 All W(9-4-1) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(11-4-3) Std(0) F90(2-2-0)
Scored easily at Cambridge 4Jan. Placed in both grass track starts. Key player.

10. 33p94 NELSON'S BOY (U1) fr R43 Sailesh Abernethy
10g b Washington Vc-Pennys A Flyin (by Sands A Flyin) Dark blue, cream shamrock & armbands
Ownr: F Mitchell, Mrs P K Mitchell Fred Mitchell (Hawera)
31Dec F ALXP 0 of 12 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) R40-47 Chkd early,brk soon after,pulled up 99.37L 12/12 S Abernethy 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
18Jan G HAWE 9 of 9 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) R38-46 Brk badly early in rear,out of play 92.01L 2/3 S Abernethy 1st: Big Gee MR:02-11.7  (61.8)
20Jan G HAWE 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) R38-46 7th inr,off,wd,prkd 1300,bttld well 2.60L 6/6 S Abernethy 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-08.0  (60.3)
All(97-10-8-10) $192,294 All W(91-10-16) AllW S(5-0-0) Grs(6-0-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(6-0-0) Mob(92-10-17) Std(5-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Gritty Hawera attempt on Tuesday. Could spice-up combination dividends today.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 13

STARTS
 5:25pm

WAI-BOP THANKS TAUPO RC MOBILE PACE 1750m
R42 to R45, R46 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: RAGNAR LOTHBROK (7) - Blinds OFF, Sliding Blinds ON. BETTOR REACTION (8) - Blinds ON.

1. 1356X OHOKA ACHILLES (1) fr R42 Monika Ranger (j)
11g b Art Major-Millwood Touche (by Live Or Die) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: O R Gillies, Miss B M Judson Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
01Aug F ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R43-45 Wd,eased,5-bk inr,off,1x1,wd,stout 1.30L 7/6 M Ranger 1st: J T Boe MR:01-59.0  (57.1)
08Aug G ALXP 5 of 9 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-43 Eased,wd rear 400,6w,closed boldly  1/1 M Ranger 1st: Tugawar MR:02-00.7  (58.3)
21Aug G CAMB 6 of 10 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-45 Wd,1x1,prkd 1500,unable to stick on 4.61L 5/5 F Schumacher 1st: Mick Konstantin MR:01-57.5  (58.5)
All(134-12-13-20) $142,715 All W(129-12-30) AllW S(8-2-1) Grs(5-0-3) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(6-1-0) Mob(118-12-30) Std(16-0-3) F90(6-0-2)
Resuming from a good draw. Placed in 3 of 5 grass track starts. Combos runner.

2. 34724 SOCIAL DISTANCING (2) fr R43 Crystal Hackett (j)
7g b A Rocknroll Dance-Socialiser (by D M Dilinger) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Kiwi Racing No.1 Syndicate Andrew Stuart (Loburn)
31Dec F ALXP 7 of 12 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R40-47 Across to trail early,held up,solid 4.50L 5/6 C Hackett 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 8 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-45 Wd,1x1 1700,off,ran home stoutly 1.41L 3/3 C Hackett 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-08.6  (60.1)
20Jan D HAWE 4 of 6 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R40-44 Left prkd,into ld 850,gunned down 6.69L 2/2 C Hackett 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-04.2  (61.7)
All(56-5-5-5) $58,113 All W(44-2-9) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(12-3-1) Grs W(4-0-0) C(0) Dst(6-0-2) Mob(55-5-10) Std(1-0-0) F90(4-0-0)
Worn down in Tuesday's Hawera outing. Bold 2nd there 18Jan. Keep safe.

3. 39Xp4 ALWAYS B AN ANGEL (3) fr R44 Andre Poutama
5m b Always B Miki-Pomis Princess (by Courage Under Fire) Royal blue, red & grey chequered crossed sashes
Ownr: D M Alexander, B M Alexander, R D Alexander, T J Armstrong Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
15Aug F ALXP 9 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-50 3 &4-bk mkrs,flat 500,dropped away 30.00L 10/10 S Abernethy 1st: Sugar Ray Lincoln MR:01-57.4  (57.7)
18Dec G CAMB 0 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-45 7th otr,3-bk,wd 500,brk,pulled up 99.37L 6/6 F Schumacher 1st: Sea Of Love MR:01-59.6  (59.5)
04Jan G CAMB 4 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-44 Eased,rear otr,3-bk,wd top,bt slws 16.99L 5/5 P Ferguson 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(14-2-0-4) $14,995 All W(14-2-4) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(14-2-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Beaten 17-lengths when 4th at Cambridge 4Jan. Rough show in grass debut.

4. 47867 BARBAROSSA (4) fr R44 Benjamin Butcher
8g b Captaintreacherous-Saharazona (by Ohoka Arizona) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: S L Taylor,  W L Wilson,  Ms L E Standing,  P J Taylor,

 J A S Lancaster,  Ms A Simpson
Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)

19Dec F ALXP 8 of 9 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R43-51 6th otr,4-bk,wd 350,lacked a punch 5.09L 8/9 D Butcher 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 13 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R42-50 Eased,6-bk inr,off,blkd,late dab wd 4.09L 10/11 B Wilkins 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R41-49 Cut breeze thru'out,keen,outfinishd 5.69L 8/8 D Butcher 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:01-57.9  (59.3)
All(131-10-16-19) $146,828 All W(127-9-33) AllW S(9-0-2) Grs(4-1-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(7-0-2) Mob(123-9-34) Std(8-1-1) F90(4-0-0)
Placed in 3 of 4 on grass including a win. Eases in grade. Place/SRM claims.

5. 90276 MIDFREW LUCRE (5) fr R43 Jay Abernethy
8g b Bettor's Delight-Lulabelle Midfrew (by Christian Cullen) White, light blue v
Ownr: S W Waters, A Wallnutt Jay Abernethy (Hunua)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 9 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-44 Nice trip otr,wd 450,closed sternly 0.30L 3/4 J Kriechbaumer 1st: Proviseur MR:01-57.8  (57.8)
18Jan G HAWE 7 of 8 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-45 Eased,rear inr,beat stragglers mrks 8.40L 7/8 H Moralde Sands 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-08.6  (60.1)
20Jan D HAWE 6 of 6 2000m Stand (1-Fr) R45+Dsc Brk,rear inr,off,1x1 top,no pick-up 7.29L 6/6 J Abernethy 1st: American Me MR:02-07.1  (59.1)
All(105-9-15-13) $120,399 All W(93-9-25) AllW S(8-1-4) Grs(12-0-3) Grs W(3-0-1) C(0) Dst(19-5-5) Mob(104-9-28) Std(1-0-0) F90(4-1-1)
He was comfortably contained in trip to Hawera. Odds will reflect that.

6. 27644 SAVARNA (6) fr R46 Jacob Dunn
6m b Art Major-Zariya (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, red sleeves
Ownr: Sharageen Syndicate Penny Fensom (Pukekohe)
02Oct G CAMB 6 of 6 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R47-55 4th inr,4-bk,tyre problem,not in it 21.00L 6/6 R Fensom 1st: Lincoln La Moose MR:01-57.0  (57.2)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 8 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-50 6th otr,3-bk,wd 350,bttld on in gap 4.31L 4/6 R Fensom 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R41-49 3-bk mrks to trn,whacked away gap 4.68L 9/9 R Fensom 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:01-57.9  (59.3)
All(40-4-5-4) $43,945 All W(36-4-8) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(6-0-3) Mob(40-4-9) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Sound Cambridge efforts in last two appearances. Has placed on grass. For odds.

SECOND ROW

7. 46235 RAGNAR LOTHBROK (21) fr R45 David Butcher
4g b Art Major-Sem's Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs M A Walker, Miss A M Donnelly, M Van Der Hoeven Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R46-53 Trld,off,ld,trld 1650,tried on mrks 1.30L 3/1 C Hackett 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 9 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R38-46 5trh inr,off,wd rear 450,strong bid 0.48L 1/1 C Hackett 1st: Big Gee MR:02-11.7  (61.8)
20Jan G HAWE 5 of 8 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R38-46 6th inr,1x1,4-bk,imp mid,blkd,stout 3.09L 3/4 C Hackett 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-08.0  (60.3)
All(31-3-7-5) $49,336 All W(29-3-11) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(6-0-1) Mob(31-3-12) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Both Hawera assignments had plenty of merit. Sure to meet with solid support.

8. 35755 BETTOR REACTION (22) fr R45 Matthew White
7g b Auckland Reactor-Bettor Cruise (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold sash & blue sleeves
Ownr: L G White Les White (Cambridge Raceway)
19Dec F ALXP 7 of 9 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R43-51 3 & 4-bk mrks,whacked away on inr 4.80L 7/7 M White 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R46-53 Prkd,cvr,prkd 1350,bttld on solidly 3.72L 6/3 M White 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R41-49 6th otr,4-bk 1200,held up,off,sound 4.80L 2/3 M White 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:01-57.9  (59.3)
All(49-5-6-5) $60,649 All W(41-4-10) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(8-1-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(6-1-1) Mob(41-5-10) Std(8-0-1) F90(4-1-0)
A touch unlucky at Cambridge 9Jan. Past winner on grass. An each way show.
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M5 RACE 1 Taupo Harness
1800m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts 11:30am

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 2

STARTS
11:55am

NZMCA POP AT CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY MOBILE PACE 1750m
R35 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: ENZO (4) - Blinds OFF, Removable Deafeners OFF, Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 87125 LINCOLN MAREE (1) fr R39 Blair Orange
3f b Sweet Lou-Moonlighting (by Mach Three) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
11Dec F MANA 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo+ 4th inr,4-bk,1x1 1200,off,too sharp 0.71L 5/5 A Poutama 2nd: Rhaegal MR:02-32.6  (58.6)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 5th inr,off,3-bk inr top,blkd,stout 7.51L 4/4 H Orange 1st: Mary Magdalene MR:02-00.3  (60.7)
09Jan F CAMB 5 of 11 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-40 8th inr,4-bk bell,held up,sound inr 6.80L 7/10 P Ferguson 1st: Clouding Over MR:01-58.5  (58.5)
All(8-1-1-0) $9,680 All W(8-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(4-0-0) Mob(8-1-1) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Racing well enough to take full advantage of barrier 1 in grass debut. Rates.

2. 27471 MOENUI MISS (2) fr R40 Leah Hibell (j)
6m b Downbytheseaside-Czanyi (by Bettor's Delight) Dark green, green stars on black yoke, black braces, hoops on white sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: Miss L Hibell Leah Hibell (Cambridge Raceway)
14Nov F CAMB 4 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 6th otr,3-bk,flat tyre,whacked away 7.99L 7/7 L Hibell 1st: Tipstar MR:01-59.9  (58.7)
20Nov G CAMB 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) 2yo+ Eased,rear inr,beat slows mrks gap 8.40L 10/9 L Hibell 1st: American Falcon MR:02-00.1  (58.9)
18Dec G CAMB 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Gun run mrks,thru lane,too slippery 0.48L 6/6 L Hibell 2nd: Loveable Rogue MR:02-45.1  (59.1)
All(42-1-3-2) $20,705 All W(41-1-5) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(41-1-5) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Upset Cambridge maiden victory 18Dec. Up in grade. Rough prospect again.

3. 018 SWEET VINTAGE (3) fr R39 Andre Poutama
4m b Sweet Lou-Nice Vintage (by Betterthancheddar) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Est A W Messenger, Mrs L J Messenger, Miss N A Chilcott Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
04Jan G CAMB 12 of 12 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) 3yo+ 10th otr,4-bk,wd 600,chkd wdr,done 15.99L 3/5 A Poutama 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
18Jan G HAWE 1 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Made ld,dictated terms,too powerful 1.12L 1/2 A Poutama 2nd: Run Blaze Run MR:02-50.9  (65)
20Jan G HAWE 8 of 8 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R38-46 4th inr,3-bk 1400,rear top,no spark 10.00L 7/8 A Poutama 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-08.0  (60.3)
All(3-1-0-0) $7,278 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-1-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Didn't threaten 6-days ago at Hawera. Nice maiden win there 8-days ago. Place.

4. 24107 ENZO (4) fr R38 David Butcher
4g br Terror To Love-Smooth Empress (by Dream Away(Usa)) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: P J Boyce, M E Boyce, C H Oosthuysen, S Y Fryer David Butcher (Cambridge)
07Nov G ALXP 1 of 5 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,chkd,3-bk inr,wd top,too gd 0.48L 1/1 Z Butcher 2nd: Abman MR:02-45.7  (57.6)
14Nov F CAMB 11 of 11 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-40 Eased,brk in rear 750m,out of play 30.00L 3/2 D Butcher 1st: Another Collect MR:01-58.5  (59.3)
04Jan G CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Blew to bits early,never a threat 66.99L 2/2 D Butcher 1st: Mary Magdalene MR:02-00.3  (60.7)
All(10-1-2-1) $14,966 All W(10-1-3) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(10-1-3) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Galloped in both starts after maiden success. 2nd in a recent workout. Danger.

5. X0086 WHO'S YOUR DRAGON (5) fr R36 Michael Hay
5g b Fear The Dragon-To Ri Dette (by Falcon Seelster) White, green star, green & purple hooped sleeves
Ownr: Ms W A Devenport, P J Burleigh, R I Bartlett Wendy Devenport (Otaki)
26Oct G TMRU 11 of 13 2100m Stand (6-Fr) R38-40 Prkd,ld,trld 1700,3-bk,no pick-up 12.01L 13/13 G O'Reilly 1st: Rapid Response MR:02-09.5  (58.7)
18Jan G HAWE 8 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R38-46 Prkd,3-bk inr 1700,failed to run on 14.01L 9/9 M Hay 1st: Big Gee MR:02-11.7  (61.8)
20Jan G HAWE 6 of 10 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-37 Eased,5-bk inr 1600,off,bttld clsr 5.69L 10/9 M Hay 1st: The Night Fox MR:02-08.4  (59.5)
All(9-1-0-0) $8,324 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(7-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(6-1-0) F90(2-1-0)
Didn't threaten in Hawera outings. He'll be at generous odds today on that.

6. 78483 GWENDOLINE MARY (6) fr R35 Jay Abernethy
6m b Rock N Roll Heaven-So Did I (by Armbro Operative) White, light blue v
Ownr: J H Abernethy Jay Abernethy (Papakura)
04Jan G CAMB 4 of 9 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-44 6th inr,4-bk,3-bk 175,tidy late inr 2.71L 9/8 P Young 1st: Proviseur MR:01-57.8  (57.8)
18Jan G HAWE 8 of 9 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35 Held ld,dictated,claimed top,wilted 13.01L 6/5 J Abernethy 1st: Jaccka Opa MR:02-07.8  (60.7)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 10 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-37 Ld out,trld 1600,thru,strong on inr 2.30L 8/8 J Abernethy 1st: The Night Fox MR:02-08.4  (59.5)
All(21-1-2-1) $13,129 All W(19-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(21-1-3) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Produced a good Hawera placing last Tuesday. Can bolster combo dividends.

SECOND ROW

7. 1770X DESISTELLA (21) fr R37 Benjamin Butcher
5m b He's Watching-Desluna (by Changeover) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: Mrs W P Sarnecki-Butcher, Z E Butcher David Butcher (Cambridge)
Aug24 F ALXP 7 of 8 1700m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-53 6th,chkd,6th inr,off,wd cvr,no dash 15.02L 3/4 Z Butcher 1st: Seaside Rose MR:01-54.9  (55.9)
Sep24 S CAMB 7 of 7 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,lost ld dig,over-raced,fdd out 5.50L 1/1 Z Butcher 1st: It's Nae Or Never MR:01-58.4  (60.9)
Sep24 G CAMB 10 of 11 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-41 Brk run-up,9th inr,6-bk,never close 41.00L 1/1 Z Butcher 1st: Baileys Pitch MR:01-57.9  (59.9)
All(4-1-0-0) $8,828 All W(4-1-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(4-1-0) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
Resuming for a new trainer. Placed in latest workout. Cosy draw. Big threat.

8. 43269 COMMANDER LINCOLN (22) fr R35 Monika Ranger (j)
6g b American Ideal-Readallaboutit (by Presidential Ball) Light blue & black chequers, black collar & sleeves, light blue cuffs
Ownr: Miss D Rowden, A J Sharpe Andrew Sharpe (Pukekohe)
24Dec G CAMB 2 of 11 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-37 6th inr,5-bk,4-bk,held up,bold mrks 0.82L 6/6 M Ranger 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 9 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-44 7th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 450,bttld away 3.79L 2/2 A Sharpe 1st: Proviseur MR:01-57.8  (57.8)
09Jan F CAMB 9 of 11 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-40 Eased,5-bk inr,off,held up,steady 9.70L 11/11 M Ranger 1st: Clouding Over MR:01-58.5  (58.5)
All(43-2-4-10) $31,818 All W(43-2-14) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(14-0-6) Mob(43-2-14) Std(0) F90(3-1-1)
Beaten by Cambridge draw 9Jan, forgive. Prior form handy. An each way show.
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M5 RACE 12 Taupo Harness
1750m R38 to R41, R42 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  4:55pm

9. 99061 MARY MAGDALENE (23) fr R40 Andre Poutama
5m b Lazarus-Ruby Jane (by Rock N Roll Heaven) Black, red stars, red & black striped sleeves
Ownr: D V Magill, Dr A N Parsons, Mrs L R Parsons, W Lines, Mrs C Lines P & V Blanchard (Pukekohe)
27Nov G CAMB 10 of 11 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-40 Trppd wd,up prkd 1175m,cvr 400,wknd 13.01L 9/10 A Poutama 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:01-56.7  (58.5)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 11 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-37 Prkd,ld,trld 1550,thru,fght solidly 3.09L 10/10 P Ferguson 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 3rd,prkd 1600,cvr,prkd,ld 400,kickd 7.51L 5/5 A Poutama 2nd: Lincoln Maree MR:02-44.5  (60.7)
All(19-2-1-2) $18,406 All W(19-2-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(19-2-3) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Determined Cambridge success 4Jan. Dealt an awkward draw. Rough prospect.

10. 03243 CAULFIELD (24) fr R42 David Butcher
7g b Sir Lincoln-Cosi Bella (by Changeover) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: Racer Pacer Again Syndicate, Racer Pacer Now Syndicate David Butcher (Cambridge)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-45 Eased,wd cvr rear 500,wdr,bold late 2.30L 6/5 B Wilkins 1st: Muchacho MR:01-57.9  (60.8)
18Jan G HAWE 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-45 7th otr,4-bk,wd cvr tn,solid effort 6.28L 2/1 B Wilkins 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-08.6  (60.1)
20Jan D HAWE 3 of 6 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-44 5th otr,3-bk,1x1 800,wd 550,fght on 5.39L 3/4 B Wilkins 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-04.2  (61.7)
All(81-8-9-12) $92,338 All W(68-4-16) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(13-4-5) Grs W(3-0-1) C(0) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(81-8-21) Std(0) F90(6-0-3)
Required for all combination bets on the score of consistency alone.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 12

STARTS
 4:55pm

BETA VET MOBILE PACE 1750m
R38 to R41, R42 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: WALTZING WITH MIKI (8) - Blinds OFF.

1. 84251 SANTANNA MACH (1) fr R40 Stephanie Burley (j)
12g b Santanna Blue Chip-Talk To Me Mach (by Mach Three) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J P Rennie Michael House (Prebbleton)
30Dec D REEF 2 of 9 2500m Stand (2-Fr) R35-45 Led,trld 2200,waited,went close inr 0.19L 6/5 W House 1st: Goodoldayz MR:02-15.3  (62.1)
07Jan G TMRU 5 of 11 2600m Mobile (4-Fr) 5yo+R35 Prkd,into ld 2300,claimed 200m out 3.61L 3/3 W House 1st: Hey Tonight MR:02-00.5  (60.1)
13Jan G ASHB 1 of 11 2400m Stand (6-Fr) R35-40 5th otr,prkd,ld 1500,kicked,too big 2.79L 5/5 W House 2nd: Cheeky Red MR:03-00.6  (57.6)
All(265-25-29-30) $286,013 All W(221-20-56) AllW S(19-0-4) Grs(44-5-3) Grs W(9-0-1) C(0) Dst(6-0-1) Mob(181-17-50) Std(84-8-9) F90(4-0-0)
Too good for 13Jan Ashburton rivals. 5 times grass winner. Quinella's-First4's.

2. 35812 JACCKA OPA (2) fr R38 Kate Coppins (j)
8g b A Rocknroll Dance-Odette Jaccka (by Washington Vc) Black, white maltese cross & armbands
Ownr: Mrs J I Coppins Jill Coppins (Morrinsville)
09Jan F CAMB 8 of 11 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-40 Eased,rear inr,off,wd cvr,beat slws 8.59L 10/9 K Coppins 1st: Clouding Over MR:01-58.5  (58.5)
18Jan G HAWE 1 of 9 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R35 Eased,rear inr,off,imp mid,off,easy 4.50L 2/1 K Coppins 2nd: Dream On Lou MR:02-38.8  (60.7)
20Jan G HAWE 2 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R38-46 3rd inr,3bk,prkd,cvr,wd 650,ld,cght 1.49L 1/1 K Coppins 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-08.0  (60.3)
All(98-8-10-14) $104,235 All W(87-5-19) AllW S(5-1-1) Grs(11-3-5) Grs W(3-2-0) C(0) Dst(8-0-4) Mob(90-6-21) Std(8-2-3) F90(3-0-1)
Performed well at Hawera & drawn nicely to continue that on today. Each way.

3. 67243 CALL SECURITY (3) fr R42 Peter Ferguson
7g b He's Watching-Edernay (by Live Or Die) Green, brown crossed sashes & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs W M Gale,  Miss E C Gale,  J J Jones,  Mrs J M Devenport,

 Mrs K Kelly,  R M Kelly,  T L Rodewald
Doug Gale (Bulls)

02Jan S TKAU 2 of 7 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R39-49 4th,1x1,chkd,rear,bold inr,ld,stung 0.82L 6/6 M Hay 1st: Goorambat Art MR:02-04.7 
18Jan G HAWE 4 of 9 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R38-46 Wd,up prkd,brf cover,fght on gamely 1.19L 5/5 P Ferguson 1st: Big Gee MR:02-11.7  (61.8)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 8 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R38-46 5th irn,prkd,cvr,3-bk,wd cvr,strong 2.49L 4/3 P Ferguson 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-08.0  (60.3)
All(87-7-10-12) $80,038 All W(68-5-16) AllW S(4-0-3) Grs(19-2-6) Grs W(3-0-2) C(0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(87-7-22) Std(0-0-1) F90(5-0-0)
Not far from the Hawera action after being runner-up at Tauherenikau. Threat.

4. 02117 BIG GEE (4) fr R42 Blair Orange
7g b Sir Lincoln-Tory Franco (by Falcon Seelster) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Manawatu Raceway)
08Jan G MANA 1 of 11 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,into ld 1750,dictated,untested 0.82L 1/1 W House 2nd: Rhaegal MR:02-29.2  (58.8)
18Jan G HAWE 1 of 9 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R38-46 Trld,lost ld dig,trld 1200,best inr 0.30L 4/4 K Coppins 2nd: Goorambat Art MR:02-43.8  (61.8)
20Jan G HAWE 7 of 8 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R38-46 Speared to ld,joined top,no answer 7.99L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-08.0  (60.3)
All(16-2-1-0) $16,614 All W(4-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(12-1-1) Grs W(5-0-1) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(12-2-1) Std(4-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Weakened in Tuesday's Hawera outing. Tidy win there 18Jan. Place/SRM options.

5. 72162 MILLION DOLLAR CHIC (5) fr R40 Wilson House (j)
5m b Bettor's Delight-Bagdarin (by Live Or Die) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Michael House (Manawatu Raceway)
08Jan G MANA 1 of 7 2500m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-39 3rd inr,prkd 1500,chal tn,too tough 0.41L 1/1 W House 2nd: Dream On Lou MR:03-11.5  (58)
18Jan G HAWE 6 of 8 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-45 4th,trld 1700,thru,bttld away gap 6.91L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-08.6  (60.1)
20Jan D HAWE 2 of 6 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R40-44 Trld,3-bk 800,held up rear,stout wd 2.79L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-04.2  (61.7)
All(55-5-10-5) $59,494 All W(46-5-12) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(9-0-3) Grs W(3-0-2) C(0) Dst(5-0-0) Mob(55-5-15) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Finished purposefully in Hawera defeat 6-days ago. One of the main chances.

6. 04356 RUSHKINOFF (6) fr R41 Zachary Butcher
6g b Sweet Lou-Balishka (by Badlands Hanover) Blue & silver quarters, blue collar & sleeves, silver armbands
Ownr: Mrs C M Dalgety Sheryl Wigg (Kumeu)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 13 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R42-50 Trld,3-bk 1700,stout effort on inr 1.90L 5/4 C Dalgety 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
31Dec F ALXP 5 of 12 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R40-47 3 & 4-bk otr,3-bk,wd cvr,blkd,stout 2.08L 9/7 C Dalgety 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-45 4th inr,3-bk,prkd 1650,outfinished 14.01L 2/1 C Hackett 1st: Muchacho MR:01-57.9  (60.8)
All(29-3-2-3) $35,153 All W(27-2-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(23-3-5) Std(6-0-0) F90(5-1-0)
Mixed efforts since coming north. Past grass track winner. Adds to an open race.

SECOND ROW

7. 36315 AUCTIONEER (21) fr R40 Todd Mitchell
5g ch Orlando Vici-Nia (by Sundon) Royal blue, white diagonal stripes, gold t m on sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: K R McGrath,  Mrs M A Barker,  A J W Marsh,  Mrs C J McColl,

 S J Godley,  Mrs J M Godley
Todd Mitchell (Tauwhare)

27Nov G CAMB 3 of 11 1700m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-40 7th otr,4-bk,wd 700,prkd,fght well 2.08L 5/4 T Mitchell 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:01-56.7  (58.5)
04Dec G CAMB 1 of 5 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35 Ld,trld 1800,off 400,wd,too gd late 0.19L 1/1 T Mitchell 2nd: Sea Of Love MR:02-45.7  (58.4)
18Dec G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-45 Prkd,into ld 1800,hdd 150,fght hard 1.41L 4/4 E Johnson 1st: Sea Of Love MR:01-59.6  (59.5)
All(28-2-0-4) $19,791 All W(28-2-4) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(4-0-2) Mob(28-2-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Freshened. Quite capable of testing these in grass debut with an ounce of luck.

8. 62508 WALTZING WITH MIKI (22) fr R40 Benjamin Butcher
5g b Always B Miki-Lady Dancer (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M T Corboy, K E Corboy, Ms S Dower, A A W Titter Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)
19Dec F ALXP 5 of 9 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) R43-51 Trld,3-bk 1300,held up,off,late mid 2.71L 5/5 B Butcher 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
24Dec G CAMB 12 of 13 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R42-50 Wd cvr mid,up prkd 1500,outfinished 7.51L 6/6 B Butcher 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 8 of 10 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R41-49 Nice trip otr,whacked away thru mid 11.00L 6/7 B Butcher 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:01-57.9  (59.3)
All(38-3-6-2) $51,875 All W(38-3-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(6-2-0) Mob(38-3-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Significant drop in grade for today's grass debut. Will have admirers on that.
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M5 RACE 2 Taupo Harness
1750m R35 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts 11:55am

9. 67X73 ULTIMATE MACH (23) fr R39 Peter Ferguson
5g b Ultimate Machete-Missy Mach (by Mach Three) Black, red stars, red & black striped sleeves
Ownr: P T Blanchard, T F Shaw, M W Hamilton P & V Blanchard (Pukekohe)
22Apr G CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R42-49 Wd,eased,rear otr,1x1 1100,wknd out 20.00L 5/6 P Ferguson 1st: Beta Prepare MR:01-57.7  (59.6)
18Dec G CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-40 1x1,3-bk 900,3 & 4w top,closed late 2.49L 4/5 P Ferguson 1st: Run Mason Run MR:01-59.7  (60.5)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Brk,tacked on,3-bk inr,off,wd,tidy 11.00L 3/1 P Ferguson 1st: Mary Magdalene MR:02-00.3  (60.7)
All(13-1-0-4) $10,685 All W(12-1-4) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(13-1-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Did well for 4Jan Cambridge placing after an early mistake. Combos/SRM claims.

10. 95422 DREAM ON LOU (24) fr R35 Harrison Orange (j)
5g b Sweet Lou-Dream Holiday (by Dream Away(Usa)) Black, white j g & cuffs
Ownr: J P Gommans, M J Gommans John Gommans (Manawatu Raceway)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 11 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-37 8th otr,4-bk bell,wd 600,wdr,useful 2.49L 8/7 A Poutama 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
08Jan G MANA 2 of 7 2500m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-39 4th inr,1x1 1500,wd top,closed hard 0.41L 4/4 H Orange 1st: Million Dollar Chic MR:02-03.2  (58)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 9 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35 1x1,left prkd 1600,ld tn,chopped bk 4.50L 1/4 H Orange 1st: Jaccka Opa MR:02-07.8  (60.7)
All(20-1-4-1) $16,414 All W(19-1-4) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(20-1-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Required for Quinella/Trifecta/First4 bets on the score of consistency alone.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 3

STARTS
12:22pm

SKYLINE PACKAGES FOR FEB/MARCH ON SALE TROT 1800m
R35 with cond. TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 6650p COSMIC ANGEL (1) fr R35 Leah Hibell (j)
8m b Master Glide-Andover Angel (by Monkey Bones) Dark green, green stars on black yoke, black braces, hoops on white sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: Miss L Hibell, S G Dickson Leah Hibell (Cambridge Raceway)
23Oct G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-40 Ld out,set terms,gobbled up 150 out 6.62L 8/8 L Hibell 1st: Ordained MR:02-07.0  (60.3)
14Nov F CAMB 12 of 13 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-45 Botched the start,out of business 35.99L 13/13 L Hibell 1st: Brienne MR:02-07.0  (60.7)
20Nov G CAMB 0 of 7 2700m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Blew the start badly,pulled up 99.37L 4/5 L Hibell 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-09.0  (59.9)
All(86-2-8-11) $51,481 All W(56-1-13) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(30-1-6) Grs W(10-0-3) C(0) Dst(3-0-2) Mob(12-0-4) Std(74-2-15) F90(3-0-0)
Freshened. She's a past winner on grass. Rough hope on recent form credentials.

2. 66031 SENIOR CONSTABLE LIZ (2) fr R40 Jacob Dunn (j)
4m b Marcoola-The Gardener's Pride (by Raffaello Ambrosio) White, dark green grey outlined hoop, collar & waistband, b l & chevrons on sleeves
Ownr: B J Lomas Bernard Lomas (Burnham)
01Jan S RANG 10 of 12 2000m Stand (6-Fr) Brk badly early,out of commission 24.98L 10/10 K Hadfield 1st: Birstall Babe MR:02-08.3  (60.3)
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 9 2000m Stand (U3-Fr) 3yo+ Gun run mrks,off tn,brk 2nd,rallied 4.09L 6/6 J Dunn 1st: Paradise Ali MR:02-13.1  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 1 of 9 2000m Stand (U2-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk 1550,got split,slick mrks 0.41L 2/1 J Dunn 2nd: Buynowpaylater MR:02-46.9  (62.3)
All(26-1-2-1) $19,119 All W(13-0-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(13-1-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(8-0-0) Std(18-1-3) F90(3-0-0)
Secured a tidy Hawera maiden victory last Tuesday. Up in company. Place options.

3. 18364 WYNBERG JANIE (3) fr R38 Peter Ferguson
6m b Majestic Son-Princess Janie (by Monarchy) White, chocolate stars, pink & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: W N Hickey Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 13 2200m Stand (9-Fr) R35-40 5th,5-bk inr,3-bk bell,off,stout wd 4.68L 10/10 P Ferguson 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 7 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-40 Blew the start,tacked on,no extra 15.02L 6/5 P Ferguson 1st: Ordained MR:02-12.9  (60.2)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 8 2200m Stand (1-20m) 5th,3-bk inr 1600,brk 400,beat slws 12.01L 5/5 P Ferguson 1st: Play Fast And Loose MR:02-05.8  (62.3)
All(6-1-0-1) $7,090 All W(6-1-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(6-1-1) F90(1-0-0)
Brings mixed form to her grass track debut. Can't be discounted in this line up.

4. 5864X CAVIAR NOIRE (4) fr R40 Zachary Butcher
6m br Centurion Atm-Valle De La Luna (by Skyvalley) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Miss J F Gillies,  O R Gillies,  I K Mackay,  C K Mackay,

 Mrs A M Baldwin,  G J Ellison
Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)

28Mar F CAMB 8 of 12 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-45 Eased,8th inr,5-bk,lay in,faded out 23.01L 12/12 M Ranger 1st: Illicit Love MR:02-02.0  (60.8)
22Apr G CAMB 6 of 11 2200m Stand (1-30m) 3yo+ 7th inr,5-bk,1x1 900,off,ran on,brk 12.01L 7/7 O Gillies 1st: Sharp Image MR:02-07.0  (61.3)
06May G CAMB 4 of 9 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R35 4th,3-bk inr 1800,off,bttld on well 4.01L 8/8 O Gillies 1st: Sassy Star MR:02-06.1  (60.7)
All(12-1-1-0) $10,634 All W(10-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(11-1-1) F90(2-0-1)
Resuming. Sole career victory to date was recorded on grass. Worth a nibble.

5. 54654 KISS MY PIXEL (5) fr R35 Geoff Martin
6m br Father Patrick-Broadband (by Muscles Yankee) Brown, white braces & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs A F Martin Geoff Martin (Cambridge Raceway)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 13 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 Gun run mrks,held up,off,bt slows 7.21L 12/11 G Martin 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 7 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R35-42Dsc Soft trip mrks,flat 450,plggd away 12.01L 7/7 G Martin 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 8 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-42Dsc Ld out,trld 1800,thru,bttld on gap 4.91L 8/8 G Martin 1st: Grace N Elegance MR:02-05.2  (60.8)
All(70-2-2-9) $40,803 All W(62-2-10) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(8-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-0-1) Std(65-2-10) F90(3-1-1)
Received every opportunity at Cambridge 9Jan. She'll be at lucrative odds.

6. 85453 HAPPY HILL (6) fr R38 Bernie Hackett
5g br What The Hill-Walktheviadolorosa (by Malabar Maple) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: G R Cayford, G K Fyfe Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
12Dec F ALXP 4 of 14 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-50 Soft trip mrks,thru,rough,fght pegs 3.38L 10/12 B Hackett 1st: Youneverknow MR:02-03.8  (58.3)
19Dec F ALXP 5 of 12 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-42 4-bk inr,held up rear,made grnd mid 8.29L 12/11 B Hackett 1st: Patrick Mahomes MR:02-00.7  (60)
31Dec S ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Stand (7-Fr) R35-40 3rd inr,3-bk,prkd 500,stuck on well 0.89L 5/6 B Hackett 1st: Ordained MR:02-12.9  (60.2)
All(28-1-3-5) $29,603 All W(28-1-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(24-1-8) F90(3-0-2)
Sound Auckland efforts should see him meet with solid support in grass debut.

7. Sharp Image Scratched
8. 32522 TRIFOLIUM (U1) fr R35 Lyn Neal

9g ch Bacardi Lindy-Cipollini (by Sergio Hanover) Black, yellow diamonds & band, black n on cuffs
Ownr: Mrs L M Neal A & L Neal (Cambridge)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 13 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) R35-40 Brk,10th inr,off,wd cvr rear,useful 6.80L 5/4 T Mitchell 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 7 2700m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-42Dsc Wd,prkd,5th inr 2200,prkd 1500,fght 4.20L 4/4 T Mitchell 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
09Jan F CAMB 2 of 8 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-42Dsc Prkd,into ld 1800,tckld,fght gamely 0.11L 5/5 T Mitchell 1st: Grace N Elegance MR:02-05.2  (60.8)
All(92-2-17-16) $74,242 All W(88-2-31) AllW S(7-0-1) Grs(4-0-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(18-2-3) Std(74-0-30) F90(5-0-1)
Narrow defeat at Cambridge 9Jan. Game run in defeat there 4Jan. Can go 1 better.

9. X9743 BROTHER JOHNSON (U2) fr R37 David Butcher
5g b Father Patrick-Magic Johnson (by Majestic Son) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: Racer Trotter Today Syndicate David Butcher (Cambridge)
09Jan F CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Stand (U2-20m) Blew the start badly,out of action 41.00L 7/7 D Butcher 1st: Play Fast And Loose MR:02-05.8  (62.3)
18Jan G HAWE 4 of 9 2000m Stand (U2-30m) 3yo+ 7th inr,off 600,4th top,fght in gap 4.31L 4/4 E Johnson 1st: Paradise Ali MR:02-13.1  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 9 2000m Stand (U1-30m) 3yo+ 6th inr,6-bk,off,wd top,closed hard 0.59L 3/3 E Johnson 1st: Senior Constable Liz MR:02-14.3  (62.3)
All(20-1-2-8) $22,035 All W(15-0-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(5-1-3) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(20-1-10) F90(3-0-2)
Found the line purposefully when 3rd 6-days ago at Hawera. Good each way chance.
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M5 RACE 11 Taupo Harness
2600m R46 & faster DiscrHcp PACE $20000($11700, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350) Starts  4:17pm

9. 78014 DOUBLE TIME (2) 20m R67 Wilson House (j)
6g b A Rocknroll Dance-Double Twist (by Artsplace) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Fitzgerald Family Syndicate, WDC 03 Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
29Dec G MOTU 15 of 18 2810m Stand (4-20m) R50+Dsc 17th otr,6-bk bell,wd cvr,plggd on 6.51L 13/13 S Ottley 1st: Here's Herbie MR:02-06.6  (57.5)
18Jan G HAWE 1 of 5 2000m Stand (3-Fr) R57+Dsc Brk,3rd,3-bk inr,prkd 900,fght best 0.11L 1/3 P Ferguson 2nd: Rough And Ready MR:02-37.4  (59.4)
20Jan D HAWE 4 of 6 2000m Stand (1-30m) R45+Dsc Trld,3-bk 1450,off,rear top,tidy wd 3.90L 1/2 P Ferguson 1st: American Me MR:02-07.1  (59.1)
All(53-9-6-2) $150,014 All W(37-5-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(16-4-1) Grs W(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(17-3-4) Mob(22-3-1) Std(31-6-7) F90(5-0-0)
Scored nicely day one at Hawera. Sound 2nd day attempt. Place/SRM prospect.

30 METRES

10. 96368 THE SURFER (1) 30m R73 Andre Poutama
5g b Downbytheseaside-Styx On (by Art Major) Blue, gold sash & green sleeves
Ownr: D B Donnelly, Mrs S M Donnelly Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
28Nov F ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Stand (3-20m) R50+Dsc Brk,4th inr,6-bk,1x1 1200,off,stout 2.30L 2/2 T Herlihy 1st: Jolimont MR:02-00.6  (56)
12Dec F ALXP 6 of 6 2700m Stand (2-Fr) R73+ Brk,rear inr,1x1 2100,off,no pickup 6.91L 5/6 T Herlihy 1st: Merlin MR:02-01.9  (55)
19Dec F ALXP 8 of 8 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R55-90 Wd,prkd,cvr 800,off,no final punch 6.39L 4/5 T Herlihy 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.0  (57.6)
All(39-7-7-3) $148,495 All W(39-7-10) AllW S(2-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(28-5-5) Std(11-2-5) F90(4-1-0)
Grass debut for this classy customer. Will appreciate drop in company. Top pick.

45 METRES

11. 37731 AMERICAN ME (1) 45m R80 Harrison Orange (j)
9g b American Ideal-Bella Me (by Presidential Ball) Midnight blue, red yoke, black star, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Merveber Ltd,  K F Neville,  Brennan 5 Syndicate,  B Kouvelis,

 I R F McKelvie,  J J Jones,  T L Rodewald,  Scotts Ferry Syndicate
B & T White (Ashburton Raceway)

04Jan G ROXB 7 of 10 2700m Stand (1-30m) R50-80 Bk otr,peeld 450,steady 14.01L 5/5 S O'Reilly 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-59.2 
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 5 2000m Stand (1-25m) R57+Dsc Wd,into ld 1600,dictated,gunned dwn 0.71L 2/1 H Orange 1st: Double Time MR:02-06.6  (59.4)
20Jan D HAWE 1 of 6 2000m Stand (1-45m) R45+Dsc 5th inr,4-bk,off,wdst rear 600,game 1.12L 3/3 H Orange 2nd: Rough And Ready MR:02-38.0  (59.1)
All(113-17-15-19) $412,887 All W(98-12-30) AllW S(3-0-3) Grs(15-5-4) Grs W(2-1-0) C(0) Dst(47-6-16) Mob(53-7-17) Std(60-10-17) F90(8-0-5)
Secured 5th grass success at Hawera 6-days ago off this handicap. Each way hope.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 11

STARTS
 4:17pm

DUNSTAN HORSEFEEDS LAKE TAUPO SUMMER CUP HCP PACE 2600m
R46 & faster DiscrHcp PACE $20000($11700, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: ALWAYS FLYIN (3) - Blinds ON. LOUEZYANA (6) - Removable Deafeners ON.

1. Savarna Scratched
2. 41143 HEAVEN HIGH (2) fr R50 Monika Ranger (j)

6g b Sky Major-Let It Be (by Holmes Hanover) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Miss B M Judson,  Handle A Week Syndicate,  Miss J F Gillies,

 G J Ellison,  G A Gillies,  Mrs J Fenwick,  B E Stuart
Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)

10Oct F ALXP 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R38-45 Speared to ld,set terms,kicked,held 3.61L 3/2 M Ranger 2nd: Margherita MR:02-41.6  (57.1)
24Oct F ALXP 4 of 9 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R40-50 Chkd,wd,prkd,cvr 1600,3-bk,wd,fght 4.68L 4/2 M Ranger 1st: Arden's Memory MR:01-57.6  (58.9)
07Nov G ALXP 3 of 6 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-53 Speared to ld,set terms,gunned down 0.89L 2/2 M Ranger 1st: The Jolly Roger MR:01-58.4  (57.6)
All(34-7-3-6) $65,001 All W(34-7-9) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(34-7-9) Std(0) F90(4-1-0)
Given a freshener. 2nd in a recent workout. Grass debut. Threat from front tape.

3. 57646 ALWAYS FLYIN (3) fr R52 James Stormont
5g b Always B Miki-Falcon's Flybye (by Falcon Seelster) Red, royal blue sleeves & emerald green armbands
Ownr: G A Rogerson, P Manning, Ms A Watty Graeme Rogerson (Hamilton)
12Dec F ALXP 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R49-63 5th inr,4-bk 1600,off,bttld away wd 5.09L 6/6 J Stormont 1st: Diamonds Are Forever MR:01-57.8  (57.3)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 10 2700m Stand (2-Fr) R50+Dsc Trld out,4-bk 1450,fght solidly gap 7.29L 10/10 J Stormont 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R46-53 Eased,rear otr,3bk,wd cvr 350,solid 4.01L 8/8 H Moralde Sands 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
All(28-5-3-3) $48,001 All W(28-5-6) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(20-3-4) Std(8-2-2) F90(3-1-0)
Family lineage suggests he should adapt well to grass track racing. For odds.

4. 33134 KINGS WATCH (U1) fr R53 Todd Mitchell
7g b He's Watching-Monaro (by In The Pocket) Royal blue, white diagonal stripes, gold t m on sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: D N Blackwell Todd Mitchell (Tauwhare)
04Dec G CAMB 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-55 Ld out,allowed terms,held on nicely 1.12L 2/2 T Mitchell 2nd: Always B Misty MR:02-40.8  (58.2)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R46-53 1x1,3-bk,1x1 1350,wd 350,stout fin 2.30L 4/5 E Johnson 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 9 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R50-65 Left prkd,cvr 1400,off top,bold fin 1.41L 5/5 T Mitchell 1st: Louezyana MR:01-59.6  (57.2)
All(16-4-1-4) $32,268 All W(16-4-5) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(16-4-5) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Brings solid form to his grass debut. Contemplate for Trifecta/First4 tickets.

10 METRES

5. 48573 YOU LITTLE BEAUTY (1) 10m R57 David Butcher
6m br Sweet Lou-Dance On Stars (by Mach Three) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: Tardina Stud Limited,  D Ravlich,  M Ravlich,  B J Rowe,  K J Rowe,

 S Jones,  N C Bryant
David Butcher (Cambridge)

19Dec F ALXP 5 of 8 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R55-90 6th otr,1x1,3-bk,wdst rear,bold fin 3.38L 6/7 D Butcher 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.0  (57.6)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 8 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R51-64 6th otr,4-bk,wd cvr 800,wdr,no more 6.28L 4/4 D Butcher 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
09Jan F CAMB 3 of 9 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R50-65 Eased,wd cvr rear,ld 1250,run down 0.89L 2/3 D Butcher 1st: Louezyana MR:01-59.6  (57.2)
All(73-13-9-7) $167,810 All W(73-13-16) AllW S(4-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(4-1-0) Mob(68-12-15) Std(5-1-1) F90(3-0-1)
Game Cambridge placing 9Jan. Worth nibble in the Place options in grass debut.

6. 44431 LOUEZYANA (2) 10m R55 Benjamin Butcher
6g b Sweet Lou-Lady Lindenny (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: W J Boyle, Mrs J R Boyle David Butcher (Cambridge)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 13 2200m Mobile (13-Fr) R42-50 11th pegs,off,wd cvr 800,stout wdst 2.49L 4/2 D Butcher 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
31Dec S ALXP 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R48-62 Prkd,cvr 1950,angled 4w 300m,strong 0.71L 6/6 D Butcher 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
09Jan F CAMB 1 of 9 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R50-65 Held ld,trld 1250,thru,too slippery 0.48L 3/2 B Butcher 2nd: Blue Chip Lou MR:02-43.6  (57.2)
All(35-6-3-5) $85,110 All W(33-6-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(32-6-7) Std(3-0-1) F90(3-1-0)
Produced a clinical Cambridge victory 9Jan. Required for Quinella-First4 bets.

7. 62677 VILLAGE REBEL (U1) 10m R56 Nicky Chilcott
7g br Raging Bull-Lyn's Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Est A W Messenger, Mrs L J Messenger Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 10 2700m Stand (U3-10m) R50+Dsc Wd,5th otr,1x1,wd,prkd bell,outfin 9.59L 2/2 S Abernethy 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R48-62 Wd,prkd 1950,hunted up,fght gamely 2.60L 8/10 S Abernethy 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
09Jan F CAMB 7 of 9 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R50-65 6th otr,4-bk bell,whacked away gap 4.68L 9/9 S Abernethy 1st: Louezyana MR:01-59.6  (57.2)
All(50-8-4-6) $120,851 All W(44-6-10) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(6-2-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(15-2-5) Mob(21-6-2) Std(29-2-8) F90(5-0-0)
Keep safe on return to racing on grass as a past Wairarapa & Otaki Cups winner.

20 METRES

8. 13275 HOORAY HENRY (1) 20m R67 Zachary Butcher
8g b Auckland Reactor-Outback Girl (by Elsu) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: G R Corrigan, Mrs J P Corrigan David Butcher (Cambridge)
07Nov G ALXP 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R54-69 Eased,rear otr,3-bk,wdst top,strong 1.78L 3/2 M Ranger 1st: Confederate MR:01-56.8  (56.4)
21Nov F ALXP 7 of 8 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R58-74 Wd cvr 7th,up prkd bell,outfinished 4.31L 4/4 M Ranger 1st: Kevin Kline MR:01-53.7  (57.3)
05Dec F ALXP 5 of 6 2700m Stand (2-15m) R53+Dsc 4th inr,4-bk,1x1 900,3-bk,wd,no zip 9.59L 4/3 D Butcher 1st: Beta Prepare MR:02-02.1  (57.1)
All(69-11-15-7) $178,943 All W(67-11-22) AllW S(5-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(9-1-1) Mob(54-11-20) Std(15-0-2) F90(5-0-2)
Freshened. Won a recent workout. Comes into combination calculations.
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M5 RACE 3 Taupo Harness
1800m R35 with cond. TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts 12:22pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 4

STARTS
12:55pm

HIRE A VENUE AT CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY MOBILE PACE 1750m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: RASMUSSIN EFFECT (5) - Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 85 TRUE COLOURS (1) fr NW Blair Orange
3f b Art Major-Alchemist (by Mach Three) Royal blue, white v & armbands
Ownr: K B Tuckey D & N Balle (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 09Dec F 2050m NON-WINNERS MOB. PACE 4 of 6 MR:2-02.2 Josh Dickie, 1st Katama
24Dec G CAMB 8 of 8 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yoF 4th,left prkd 1200,flat top,fdd out 9.81L 7/8 J Dickie 1st: Little Lily MR:01-58.9  (59.5)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 12 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk 1700,bttld solidly on inr 5.20L 11/11 J Dickie 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(2-0-0-0) $446 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Sound Cambridge performance 4Jan. Well drawn for grass debut. In the mix.

2. 7258X VALEREI (2) fr NW David Butcher
4g b Vincent(Aus)-Stars Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: W J Boyle, Mrs J R Boyle David Butcher (Cambridge)
10Jul G CAMB 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Soft trip mrks,flat 500,rallied inr 2.08L 1/1 D Butcher 1st: Abitibi MR:02-01.9  (58.2)
17Jul G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ 7th otr,3-bk 1750,bttld well in mid 3.20L 3/3 D Butcher 1st: Our Harmony MR:02-02.9  (59.4)
24Jul G CAMB 8 of 10 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ 4-th otr,held up badly,solid on inr 5.91L 5/6 D Butcher 1st: Amaretto Delight MR:02-01.3  (59.1)
All(7-0-2-0) $3,180 All W(7-0-2) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(7-0-2) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Resuming. He's had one preparatory workout. Place/SRM options from handy draw.

3. Tuareg Scratched
4. 994 WHITEBAIT BOY (4) fr NW Peter Ferguson

3g br Raging Bull-Starry Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Green, brown crossed sashes & sleeves
Ownr: C N Craddock Doug Gale (Bulls)
02Jan S TKAU 9 of 9 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 6th otr,1x1,3-bk,failed to spark up 14.01L 3/3 A Pyers 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
18Jan G HAWE 9 of 9 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,4-bk 1500,off,held up,plggd 7.99L 8/8 P Ferguson 1st: Sweet Vintage MR:02-17.4  (65)
20Jan G HAWE 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,cvr,3-bk,wd 950,blkd,bold late 1.19L 7/7 P Ferguson 1st: Genuine Imitation MR:02-09.9  (61.1)
All(3-0-0-0) $1,153 All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Much better run 6-days ago at Hawera, and was a touch unlucky too. For odds.

5. 50933 RASMUSSIN EFFECT (5) fr NW Kate Coppins (j)
5g br Ultimate Machete-Abz (by Live Or Die) Black, white maltese cross & armbands
Ownr: W R Villiger Jill Coppins (Morrinsville)
09Jan F CAMB 9 of 11 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ 10th otr,5-bk,rear top,plggd closer 5.39L 11/11 K Coppins 1st: Hey Miki MR:02-00.5  (58.6)
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 9 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 6th,1x1 1450,off,held up,tidy late 2.30L 7/6 K Coppins 1st: Sweet Vintage MR:02-17.4  (65)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 1x1,3-bk,wd 550,sustained bid,close 0.59L 1/1 K Coppins 1st: Indisposed MR:02-07.5  (60.5)
All(10-0-1-3) $7,008 All W(8-0-2) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(10-0-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
Finished boldly both days at Hawera to record placings. Well in commission.

6. 8 SMOOTH IMARI (6) fr NW James Stormont
3f b Art Major-Class Above (by Christian Cullen) Red, royal blue sleeves & emerald green armbands
Ownr: G A Rogerson, G B Rogerson Graeme Rogerson (Hamilton)
PUKE Trials 16Dec F 2050m MOB. PACE 3 of 3 MR:2-04.5 James Stormont, 1st Soundshell
PUKE Trials 23Dec F 2050m NON-WINNERS 2YO+ MOB. PACE 3 of 5 MR:2-04.4 James Stormont, 1st Hey Miki
04Jan G CAMB 8 of 12 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yo+ 4 & 5-bk mrks,held up,plggd closer 7.21L 12/12 J Stormont 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(1-0-0-0) $184 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Didn't threaten in Cambridge debut. Sticky draw for grass debut. Upset claims.

SECOND ROW

7. 44X65 GET SET PARTY (21) fr NW Andre Poutama
4m b Art Major-American Diva (by American Ideal) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: S G Dickson Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
Nov24 F MANA 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Into trail early,thru,bttld solidly 4.01L 5/5 P Fleming 1st: The Next Best Thing MR:02-02.3  (60.9)
08Jan G MANA 6 of 11 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 3rd,4-bk inr 1600,plggd away in gap 6.21L 9/7 B Wilkins 1st: Big Gee MR:02-00.0  (58.8)
20Jan G HAWE 5 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) Trld,3-bk 1600,thru,ran on stoutly 1.71L 5/5 A Poutama 1st: Indisposed MR:02-07.5  (60.5)
All(4-0-0-0) $1,636 All W(3-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Wasn't too far from the action at Hawera last Tuesday. Each way prospect today.

8. 54730 CUPIDS ARROW (22) fr NW Zachary Butcher
5g b Sweet Lou-Walk Of Fame (by Bettor's Delight) Turquoise, white hoops & sleeves
Ownr: T E T Clarke, Ms M E Lang Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
14Nov F CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear,3-bk inr,rough,not in it 15.99L 8/8 J Stormont 1st: Tipstar MR:01-59.9  (58.7)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 9th otr,4-bk 900,off tn,closed well 4.01L 10/10 D Butcher 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
09Jan F CAMB 10 of 11 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 7th inr,4-bk bell,3-bk top,no punch 6.10L 9/9 Z Butcher 1st: Hey Miki MR:02-00.5  (58.6)
All(18-0-2-3) $9,871 All W(18-0-5) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(18-0-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Didn't fire at Cambridge 9Jan. Tidy Xmas Eve placing there. Knockout hope.

9. Jazzie Scratched
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M5 RACE 10 Taupo Harness
1750m 4YO+ R38 to R41, R42 with cond. MOB. PACE JUN.D $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  3:40pm

9. 51425 GOORAMBAT ART (23) fr R41 Wilson House (j)
6g br Art Major-Bettor Cruise (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Mrs T A Wheeler, J P Wheeler Michael House (Manawatu Raceway)
08Jan G MANA 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R39-51 Wd,prkd,ld 1500,dictated,reeled in 1.12L 2/3 H Orange 1st: The Big Bang MR:02-00.9  (58.5)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 9 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R38-46 Sped to ld,attckd 1350,gathered in 0.30L 3/2 H Orange 1st: Big Gee MR:02-11.7  (61.8)
20Jan D HAWE 5 of 6 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R40-44 Sped to ld,set terms,hdd 850,wilted 21.00L 4/3 E Johnson 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-04.2  (61.7)
All(52-6-4-5) $63,269 All W(43-5-8) AllW S(4-1-0) Grs(9-1-1) Grs W(2-1-0) C(0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(34-5-7) Std(18-1-3) F90(3-0-1)
Mixed fortunes in visit to Hawera. Will need some luck to figure in the finish.

10. 96712 MIKI'S MOMENT (24) fr R42 Crystal Hackett (j)
4g b Always B Miki-Fleeting Moment (by Falcon Seelster) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Merveber Ltd,  K F Neville,  Brennan 5 Syndicate,  J J Jones,

 T L Rodewald,  I R F McKelvie,  B Kouvelis,  S W King,  Miss C A Gray
Doug Gale (Bulls)

04Dec G CAMB 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R37-44 Wd,eased,6th inr,off,failed to fire 12.01L 5/5 P Ferguson 1st: Margherita MR:02-00.4  (57.9)
02Jan S TKAU 1 of 9 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-37 3rd,prkd 1600,1x1 1200,wd,best late 0.19L 3/3 M Hay 2nd: Million Dollar Chic MR:02-33.2 
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 7 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-45 Prkd,into ld 1700,dictated,run down 2.49L 3/3 C Hackett 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-10.0  (60.9)
All(17-2-2-2) $19,485 All W(11-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(6-1-2) Grs W(2-1-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(17-2-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Valiant performance in 18Jan Hawera defeat. Strong Tauherenikau victory. Combos.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 10

STARTS
 3:40pm

REVELL DOUGLAS MEMORIAL JNR DRIVERS HT MBL PACE 1750m
4YO+ R38 to R41, R42 with cond. MOB. PACE JUN.D $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD Trackside 1
Gear Changes: SKYS LEGACY (1) - Blinds ON. HILARIOUS LOVE (3) - Fixed Deafeners ON, Removable Deafeners OFF.

1. 09236 SKYS LEGACY (1) fr R38 Kate Coppins (j)
4g b Bettor's Delight-Sky Beauty (by In The Pocket) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Est B A Hedger, Mrs H A Hedger, G C Sweeney Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
14Nov F CAMB 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-45 6th,prkd,cvr 1750,prkd 1100,ld,cght 0.19L 1/2 D Butcher 1st: Baileys Pitch MR:02-00.6  (60)
21Nov F ALXP 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-42 8th otr,4-bk,wd cvr top,stout fin 2.08L 4/1 D Butcher 1st: Always B Misty MR:01-56.6  (58.5)
05Dec F ALXP 6 of 11 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-48 9th inr,off,ran home soundly in gap 19.00L 8/11 D Butcher 1st: Arden's Memory MR:01-56.3  (59.1)
All(18-1-4-5) $23,890 All W(18-1-9) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(18-1-9) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Drops in company and perfectly drawn for his grass track debut. Major player.

2. 98X10 CAROLAN QUESTRO (2) fr R39 Emily Johnson (j)
5m b A Rocknroll Dance-Averil's Quest (by Badlands Hanover) Purple, gold maltese cross & sleeves
Ownr: R J MacKenzie,  Miss T D MacKenzie,  Miss N M R MacKenzie,

 Mrs C A Smith,  Mrs N E Taylor
Rod MacKenzie (Tuhikaramea)

Apr24 F CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,left prkd,cvr 950,drifting 450m 23.01L 5/8 P Ferguson 1st: Bobby Boy MR:01-58.2  (58.4)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 12 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,trld 1700,thru,reeled ldr in 0.19L 9/10 E Johnson 2nd: Lincoln Lover MR:02-47.1  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 10 of 11 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-40 Wd,prkd,cvr 1750,wd 500,loomed,fdd 11.00L 6/6 E Johnson 1st: Clouding Over MR:01-58.5  (58.5)
All(4-1-0-0) $6,519 All W(4-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(4-1-0) Std(0) F90(2-1-0)
Didn't threaten at Cambridge 9Jan after upset maiden win there 4Jan. Roughie.

3. 7087X HILARIOUS LOVE (3) fr R39 Taitlyn Hanara (j)
4g b Terror To Love-Hilarious Leigh (by Armbro Operative) Red, white stars & gold sleeves
Ownr: Pinelea Farm Limited Tony Shaw (Morrinsville)
RANG Trials 28May G 2000m R35 & faster MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-00.9 Blair Orange, 1st Our Shangri Lana
06Jun S ADD 8 of 10 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R40-48 Prkd,1x1,3bk otr,shuffld,pluggd inr 13.01L 8/8 B Orange 1st: Terrormylove MR:01-58.8  (58)
18Jul F ADD 7 of 7 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,prkd 1400,rough 600,faded 20.00L 6/7 B Orange 1st: Miki Flybye MR:01-57.9  (57.4)
All(5-1-0-0) $7,471 All W(5-1-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(4-1-0) Std(1-0-0) F90(1-1-0)
Comes north to a new stable. He's had one preparatory workout. Market watch.

4. 8X818 DOMINUS (4) fr R39 Harrison Orange (j)
6g br Sweet Lou-Significant Anvil (by Bettor's Delight) Navy blue, white & black outlined chevrons, chevrons on sleeves
Ownr: P L Miller, Mrs C E Miller Zev Meredith (Pukekohe)
19Dec F ALXP 8 of 8 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-42 Blew the score-up,took no real part 156.99L 2/3 H Orange 1st: Gotta Go Miki MR:01-58.0  (57.9)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 11 2200m Mobile (13-Fr) R35-37 Wd cvr,pshd to ld 1550,too polished 0.82L 1/1 H Orange 2nd: Commander Lincoln MR:02-42.2  (60.8)
31Dec F ALXP 8 of 12 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-47 Sped to ld,set terms,hdd top,folded 16.99L 6/8 H Orange 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
All(22-2-1-1) $26,928 All W(22-2-2) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(22-2-2) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Capitulated in NYE Auckland outing. Scored well at Cambridge Xmas Eve. Danger.

5. 35342 KAWACTUS (5) fr R39 Jacob Dunn (j)
6m b Highview Tommy-Warm Soak (by Soky's Atom) Yellow, red star, stars on black sleeves
Ownr: B K Ellis,  C L Ellis,  R A Sawtell,  K P Ellis,  L R A Chittenden,

 Mrs C Prestidge,  S J Jordan,  Miss K A Ellis,  B N Hicks
Brodie Ellis (New Plymouth)

02Jan S TKAU 3 of 7 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R39-49 Lost ld dig,trld,held up,belated wd 1.30L 7/7 B Taylor 1st: Goorambat Art MR:02-04.7 
18Jan G HAWE 4 of 7 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-45 1x1,prkd,cvr 1550,wd 450,bttld well 4.50L 2/2 H Orange 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-10.0  (60.9)
20Jan G HAWE 2 of 8 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-40 Soft trip mrks,thru,strong,denied 0.71L 4/2 H Orange 1st: Melton Mogul MR:02-08.8  (60.6)
All(38-3-1-2) $27,951 All W(26-3-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(12-0-2) Grs W(3-0-1) C(0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(28-2-3) Std(10-1-0) F90(4-0-0)
Tried hard in Tuesday's Hawera defeat. Racing well. Quinella-First4/SRM chance.

6. 8X133 ALWAYS B SWEET (6) fr R40 Brooke Wilkins (j)
4m b Always B Miki-Jive Denario (by A Rocknroll Dance) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: S G Dickson, Miss L M Pickford Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
02Jan S TKAU 1 of 9 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,4-bk otr,wd 650,ld 100,too gd 0.19L 8/7 B Wilkins 2nd: Big Gee MR:02-38.0 
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 7 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-45 3-bk mrks,off 400,chkd,stout fin wd 2.90L 5/6 B Wilkins 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:02-10.0  (60.9)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 8 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-40 4th inr,3-bk,prkd 1000,fght in gap 2.42L 2/3 B Wilkins 1st: Melton Mogul MR:02-08.8  (60.6)
All(5-1-0-2) $8,430 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(3-1-2) Grs W(1-1-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-1-2) Std(0) F90(2-1-0)
Solid Hawera placings after fresh Tauherenikau success. Right in contention.

SECOND ROW

7. 54734 KATIES PRINCESS (21) fr R40 Alicia Harrison (j)
7m b Raging Bull-Princess Kate (by Bettor's Delight) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Est A W Messenger, Mrs L J Messenger Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R38-41 Eased,rear inr,off,wd cvr,7th,plggd 13.01L 7/6 N Chilcott 1st: Tipstar MR:01-58.2  (58.5)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-44 Ld out,attckd,trld 1100,fght on inr 6.51L 4/2 A Poutama 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 11 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-40 9th otr,5-bk,wd cvr 500,wdst,ran on 6.62L 8/8 N Chilcott 1st: Clouding Over MR:01-58.5  (58.5)
All(62-9-10-9) $80,376 All W(54-8-17) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(8-1-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(9-0-2) Mob(62-9-19) Std(0) F90(5-0-2)
She's past grass track winner drawn to cover no extra territory. Each way show.

8. 00065 BENJAMIN BUTTON (22) fr R40 Stephanie Burley (j)
11g br Art Official-Miley Maguire (by Christian Cullen) White, red stylised a, piping on collar & cuffs
Ownr: S W Abernethy Sailesh Abernethy (Takanini)
27Nov G CAMB 11 of 12 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-45 10th otr,3 & 4w 600,failed to stick 14.01L 10/8 S Hill 1st: Melton Mogul MR:01-59.0  (58.3)
19Dec F ALXP 6 of 8 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-42 Eased,rear,3-bk inr,plggd away mrks 7.58L 8/8 S Abernethy 1st: Gotta Go Miki MR:01-58.0  (57.9)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 7 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-44 6th otr,1x1 1100,unable to quicken 16.99L 7/6 B Wilkins 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(154-17-11-14) $166,600 All W(141-15-22) AllW S(8-0-3) Grs(13-2-3) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(17-4-1) Mob(152-17-25) Std(2-0-0) F90(5-0-0)
He does pop-up when you least expect it. Twice a grass winner. Take on trust.
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M5 RACE 4 Taupo Harness
1750m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts 12:55pm

10. 7X BLINX (24) fr NW Emily Johnson (j)
3f b Raging Bull-Niftey Franco (by Badlands Hanover) Green, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: C J Crosse, S L McCaffrey Sean McCaffrey (Tamahere)
CAMB Trials 31Jul G 2200m MOB. PACE 3 of 3 MR:2-04.0 Emily Johnson, 1st Stella Carlin
PUKE Trials 12Aug F 2050m 2YO+ MOB. PACE 7 of 7 MR:2-05.1 Emily Johnson, 1st Nymbal
21Aug G CAMB 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) FM Blew the dispatch,tacked on,no more 8.22L 7/7 E Johnson 1st: Gwendoline Mary MR:02-00.9  (60.5)
All(1-0-0-0) $140 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Back on a new campaign. Made an early error on debut. Markets your best guide.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 5

STARTS
 1:22pm

DRAX PROJECT AT NIGHT OF CHAMPIONS MOBILE PACE 1750m
R35 to R37, R38 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: JAHI (5) - Blinds ON.

1. 49X57 SPIRITED LOU (1) fr R35 Sheryl Wigg
7g bl Sweet Lou-Spirit And Desire (by Real Desire) Blue & silver quarters, blue collar & sleeves, silver armbands
Ownr: Miss S L Wigg Sheryl Wigg (Kumeu)
08Jun E ADD 9 of 11 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R35-40 6th otr,3-bk bell,held up,no pickup 24.01L 5/6 J Cox 1st: Star Magic MR:02-02.6  (58.1)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 11 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-37 Ld out,3-bk 1550,held up,off,ran on 2.79L 9/9 S Wigg 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
04Jan G CAMB 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-44 Trld,prkd,lost ld dig,trld,3-bk,fdd 19.00L 2/4 S Wigg 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(51-3-3-5) $41,038 All W(39-3-5) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(12-0-3) Grs W(3-0-0) C(0) Dst(6-1-1) Mob(46-2-7) Std(5-1-1) F90(3-0-0)
Mixed Cambridge efforts to open this term. Placed on grass. Trifecta's/First4's.

2. 70694 ENYA FRANCO (2) fr R36 Wilson House (j)
6m b Art Major-Edinburgh Franco (by Changeover) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mrs C A Tapper Michael House (Prebbleton)
29Dec G MOTU 6 of 14 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R38-39 Wd,prkd,cvr,shffld,passed slows gap 12.01L 14/14 O Thornley 1st: Jay R Tolkien MR:02-01.4  (57.4)
01Jan S RANG 9 of 9 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R35-40 Brk,lost touch in rear,not a player 54.98L 5/8 W House 1st: Lonnekers MR:02-05.6  (59.6)
20Jan G HAWE 4 of 10 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-37 Wd,made ld 1600,dictated,run down 2.71L 2/3 K Coppins 1st: The Night Fox MR:02-08.4  (59.5)
All(45-4-5-4) $42,923 All W(36-4-9) AllW S(5-0-0) Grs(9-0-0) Grs W(4-0-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(38-4-7) Std(7-0-2) F90(1-0-0)
Worn down in Tuesday's Hawera attempt. Drawn to be prominent again. Place.

3. 00832 MARIA KIRILENKO (3) fr R35 Jay Abernethy
10m b Sportswriter-Kay N Kayes (by Holmes Hanover) Red, gold seams & chinese symbol
Ownr: Miss L C Olsson, W S Abernethy, E P Phelan Eddie Phelan (Manakau)
02Jan S TKAU 8 of 9 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-37 Won early ld duel,claimed top,faded 19.00L 9/9 E Phelan 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 9 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R35 7th inr,4-bk,off,held up,stout wd 5.32L 7/8 C Hackett 1st: Jaccka Opa MR:02-07.8  (60.7)
20Jan G HAWE 2 of 10 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-37 3 & 4-bk mrks,thru,strong fin pegs 2.19L 4/4 C Hackett 1st: The Night Fox MR:02-08.4  (59.5)
All(78-3-6-5) $41,236 All W(62-1-6) AllW S(5-0-1) Grs(16-2-5) Grs W(2-0-1) C(0) Dst(9-0-0) Mob(76-3-11) Std(2-0-0) F90(4-0-0)
Returned to form with two solid placings at Hawera. Quinella-First4 claims.

4. 64565 THE ELITE ATHLETE (4) fr R35 David Butcher
7g b Betting Line-Twice As Great (by Artiscape) White, green star, green & purple hooped sleeves
Ownr: P J Burleigh, C W Burleigh, G J Carrington, Ms W A Devenport Wendy Devenport (Otaki)
08Jan G MANA 5 of 7 2500m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-39 5th inr,3-bk bell,held up,sound inr 2.90L 6/5 E Johnson 1st: Million Dollar Chic MR:02-03.2  (58)
18Jan G HAWE 6 of 9 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) R35 Gun run mrks,thru,unable to quicken 9.41L 3/2 A Poutama 1st: Jaccka Opa MR:02-07.8  (60.7)
20Jan G HAWE 5 of 10 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-37 9th otr,wd 1300,prkd,chal,outkicked 3.09L 3/2 A Poutama 1st: The Night Fox MR:02-08.4  (59.5)
All(58-2-5-7) $40,275 All W(44-1-8) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(14-1-4) Grs W(3-0-1) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(50-2-11) Std(8-0-1) F90(6-0-1)
Didn't threaten in Hawera appearances carrying a modicum of support. Upset hope.

5. 39468 JAHI (5) fr R38 Zachary Butcher
5g b Art Major-Janaka (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Turbo 1 Syndicate Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)
02Jan S TKAU 4 of 7 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R39-49 Won early ld duel,hdd top,bttld on 2.01L 4/3 J Abernethy 1st: Goorambat Art MR:02-04.7 
08Jan G MANA 6 of 7 2500m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-39 Gun run mrks,thru lane,outfinished 3.31L 3/2 B Wilkins 1st: Million Dollar Chic MR:02-03.2  (58)
18Jan G HAWE 8 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-45 Pshd thru to hold ld,hdd top,folded 9.81L 8/7 N Delany 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-08.6  (60.1)
All(51-3-7-10) $47,825 All W(43-3-14) AllW S(0) Grs(8-0-3) Grs W(3-0-1) C(0) Dst(8-1-3) Mob(51-3-17) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Capitulated in last start Hawera outing. Does drop in company today. For odds.

6. 32531 MELTON MOGUL (6) fr R38 Andre Poutama
5g b He's Watching-Bettor Impression (by Bettor's Delight) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: S G Dickson, Miss L M Pickford Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
08Jan G MANA 5 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R39-51 Trld,3-bk 1500,held up,late bid inr 1.30L 3/4 A Poutama 1st: The Big Bang MR:02-00.9  (58.5)
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45 Left prkd thru'out,stuck on bravely 2.30L 4/4 E Johnson 1st: The Night Agent MR:02-08.6  (60.1)
20Jan G HAWE 1 of 8 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 Ld out,dictated terms,too many guns 0.71L 1/1 E Johnson 2nd: Kawactus MR:02-40.2  (60.6)
All(20-4-1-5) $35,638 All W(17-3-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-1-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(15-4-6) Std(5-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Appreciated drop in grade for Tuesday's comfortable Hawera win. Can double-up.

SECOND ROW

7. 09006 BENSON DUDE (21) fr R35 Sailesh Abernethy
6g b Art Major-Better Rose (by Bettor's Delight) Turquoise, black sash, collar & cuffs
Ownr: J Kriechbaumer John Kriechbaumer (Papakura)
09Dec F MANA 12 of 12 2500m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-40 10th otr,6-bk 1500,failed to run on 25.99L 8/9 S Abernethy 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 10 of 10 2500m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-40 3-bk mrks to trn,unable to stick on 10.00L 10/10 S Abernethy 1st: Jetasi MR:02-01.2  (60.2)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-44 3rd inr,trld,3-bk,4-bk 1150,no dash 19.00L 6/7 J Abernethy 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(71-4-7-6) $60,338 All W(71-4-13) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(7-0-2) Mob(71-4-13) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Hard to recommend in grass track debut on current form. An outside chance.

8. 56965 LUKAKU (22) fr R35 Crystal Hackett (j)
7g b Sportswriter-Youbetteryoubet (by Bettor's Delight) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Mrs D S Darby, R P Gaudin, J G Gaudin R & J Darby (Patumahoe)
24Dec G CAMB 9 of 11 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-37 Eased,rear inr,off,passed slows wd 8.59L 11/11 C Hackett 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 10 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-45 Gun run mrks,thru,bttld on solidly 4.91L 10/9 T Macfarlane 1st: Proviseur MR:02-01.3  (59.2)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 9 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-44 3rd inr,3-bk bell,off,bttld soundly 3.72L 6/5 J Darby 1st: Proviseur MR:01-57.8  (57.8)
All(62-3-4-10) $44,588 All W(60-2-14) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(13-0-5) Mob(62-3-14) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Fair Cambridge attempt 4Jan. He's a past grass track winner. Boil over material.
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M5 RACE 9 Taupo Harness
2600m R46 & faster DiscrHcp TROT $20000($11700, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350) Starts  3:05pm

10. 18733 JOHNNY WHO (U1) 30m R72 Andre Poutama
6g b What The Hill-Wings Of A Prayer (by Pegasus Spur) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: P C Bult,  Mrs L A Bult,  J P Bult,  Mrs L C Bult,  L J Bult,  M P Bult,

 Mrs S L Elliott,  S R Bult,  Mrs N A Hurdle
Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)

09Jan F CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ 4th inr,5-bk,off,wdst tn,plggd clsr 5.80L 7/7 A Poutama 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-01.0  (57.8)
18Jan G HAWE 3 of 11 2000m Stand (U1-30m) R45+Dsc Rear otr,chkd 800,wd cvr stout wdst 2.71L 3/3 A Poutama 1st: Forgiveness MR:02-11.9  (65.2)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 11 2000m Stand (U1-30m) R44+Dsc Rear otr,chkd wd,left 8th,late wdst 1.49L 4/4 A Poutama 1st: Halberg MR:02-09.0  (61.5)
All(53-10-8-9) $104,284 All W(46-8-14) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(7-2-3) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(21-5-4) Mob(5-0-0) Std(48-10-17) F90(3-0-1)
Strong Hawera efforts off 30m. Extra distance a big assist. The one to beat.

40 METRES

11. 40821 HALBERG (1) 40m R77 Crystal Hackett (j)
6g br Father Patrick-Great Getaway (by Dream Vacation) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Mrs K J Purdon,  R E Johnson,  L J Oughton,  Mrs A Aughton,

 G B Harford,  R J Rendel,  P J Clement
Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)

19Dec F ALXP 8 of 10 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R55-85 Wd cvr,posted 1075m,flat 700m out 23.01L 7/7 Z Butcher 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:01-56.3  (57.9)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 11 2000m Stand (2-30m) R45+Dsc 9th otr,3-bk,chkd 800,wd cvr,strong 1.30L 10/10 B Hackett 1st: Forgiveness MR:02-11.9  (65.2)
20Jan G HAWE 1 of 11 2000m Stand (1-30m) R44+Dsc 8th inr,5-bk,5-bk,off 500,best late 0.41L 8/7 B Hackett 2nd: Westar Milly MR:02-40.4  (61.5)
All(38-7-9-7) $153,351 All W(36-6-15) AllW S(2-1-1) Grs(2-1-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(7-0-4) Mob(16-1-6) Std(22-6-10) F90(7-1-2)
Backed up 18Jan Hawera 2nd with a rather fortuitous win on Tuesday. Threat.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 9

STARTS
 3:05pm

GARRARDS HORSE & HOUND TAUPO CUP HCP TROT 2600m
R46 & faster DiscrHcp TROT $20000($11700, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. Veronica Jane Scratched
2. Itmusclebelove Scratched

10 METRES

3. 99801 NAZARETH (1) 10m R50 Zachary Butcher
7g br Love You-Maysoon (by Sundon) Red, gold sash & cuffs
Ownr: R A Butt,  O P Ryan,  Mrs A L Ryan,  G A Ayers,  Mrs L N Ayers,

 C K Neiman,  Mrs K A Neiman,  Mrs N Butt,  Miss T Butt
Roddy Butt (Templeton)

01Jan S RANG 8 of 14 2600m Stand (4-20m) R35-59 Wd,6th otr,1x1 2000,rough,no pickup 12.01L 9/9 C Butt 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
18Jan G HAWE 10 of 11 2000m Stand (1-Fr) R45+Dsc Slow,8th inr,brk 1600,out of action 64.98L 9/8 J Abernethy 1st: Forgiveness MR:02-11.9  (65.2)
20Jan G HAWE 1 of 14 2000m Stand (1-Fr) R38-45 Ld out,trld 1400,off,breezed on by 2.01L 5/5 A Poutama 2nd: Kink MR:02-40.2  (60.4)
All(43-6-1-4) $117,523 All W(35-5-2) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(8-1-3) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(23-3-2) Mob(10-2-1) Std(33-4-4) F90(6-2-2)
Confidence boosting win back in grade 6-days ago at Hawera. Don't disregard.

4. 65336 KAIPAKI JACK (2) 10m R51 Sailesh Abernethy
7g b Love You-Riviera Lass (by The Pres) Green, white maltese cross & red sleeves
Ownr: W D Latham, Mrs C J Latham, G R Bradley, M S Bradley Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
27Nov G CAMB 3 of 7 2200m Stand (2-10m) R46-52Dsc 5th inr,3-bk,off,blkd,bold late mid 0.11L 5/5 S Abernethy 1st: Trippy Tyron MR:02-05.4  (61.4)
09Dec F MANA 3 of 9 2000m Stand (2-10m) R43-66Dsc 5th,4th inr bell,3-bk 400,sound inr 2.08L 5/3 P Ferguson 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-03.7  (61)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 8 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R49-63 Ld out,3-bk 1700,brk 350m,no hope 42.01L 6/6 P Ferguson 1st: Walkinonsunshine MR:02-03.3  (57.1)
All(34-4-3-3) $69,110 All W(34-4-6) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(0) Std(34-4-6) F90(3-0-0)
Broke late at Auckland on NYE. Solid placings prior. Combos hope in grass debut.

5. 86619 FORGIVENESS (U1) 10m R50 Wilson House (j)
6m b Father Patrick-Beg For Chevron (by Love You) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, D J Butt, Mrs C M Butt Michael House (Prebbleton)
30Dec D REEF 6 of 9 2500m Stand (U1-Fr) R46+Dsc 3-4th,prkd 1400,1x1 650,off,steady 2.71L 6/6 W House 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
18Jan G HAWE 1 of 11 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) R45+Dsc Wd,3-bk inr,trld 750,thru,too sharp 1.30L 8/9 K Coppins 2nd: Halberg MR:02-44.0  (65.2)
20Jan G HAWE 9 of 11 2000m Stand (U1-10m) R44+Dsc Left prkd,cvr 1450,3-bk,chd/brk 7th 37.99L 7/5 K Coppins 1st: Halberg MR:02-09.0  (61.5)
All(56-7-5-3) $92,670 All W(45-6-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(11-1-0) Grs W(3-0-0) C(0) Dst(24-3-3) Mob(11-3-1) Std(45-4-7) F90(2-0-0)
Forgive Tuesday's Hawera episode. Won well there 18Jan. Knockout claims.

20 METRES

6. 11580 PREMIUM PLAYER (1) 20m R60 Peter Ferguson
6g b Father Patrick-Princess Anastasia (by Muscle Hill) Teal, maroon yoke, braces & collar, teal & maroon sleeves, maroon cuffs
Ownr: E J Edwards MNZM Gavin Smith (Woodend Beach)
30Dec D REEF 5 of 9 2500m Stand (1-30m) R46+Dsc Soon 9th,5bk otr,up 5wd tn,tidy 1.19L 1/3 J Dunn 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
18Jan G HAWE 8 of 11 2000m Stand (1-20m) R45+Dsc 4th inr,4-bk,chkd/brk 750m,no hope 36.99L 2/2 P Ferguson 1st: Forgiveness MR:02-11.9  (65.2)
20Jan G HAWE 10 of 11 2000m Stand (1-20m) R44+Dsc 5th inr,prkd 1450,cvr 800,brk 7th 46.99L 2/1 P Ferguson 1st: Halberg MR:02-09.0  (61.5)
All(40-6-5-3) $75,736 All W(22-0-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(18-6-3) Grs W(5-3-1) C(0) Dst(18-4-3) Mob(1-0-0) Std(39-6-8) F90(5-0-2)
Galloped in both northern assignments. Allow a chance to make amends today.

7. 76152 CASTANA (2) 20m R55 Taitlyn Hanara (j)
6g ch Quaker Jet-Rosemaryz Luck (by Monarchy) Light blue, navy blue sash, white sleeves & navy blue armbands
Ownr: P D Williams,  A Williams,  A Gillson,  S Miles,  Mrs C Williams,

 Mrs F Martin,  D W McGowan
D & C McGowan (Pukekohe)

19Dec F ALXP 1 of 11 1609m Mobile (12-Fr) R42-53 7th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 400,wdr,potent 1.00L 7/6 T Hanara 2nd: Father Barry MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 8 2200m Stand (3-10m) R49-63 4th inr,4-bk,off,5th top,bttld away 4.98L 5/5 T Hanara 1st: Walkinonsunshine MR:02-03.3  (57.1)
09Jan F CAMB 2 of 10 2200m Stand (1-25m) R43-63Dsc 6th inr,5-bk,3-bk top,blkd,flew mid 0.19L 1/1 T Hanara 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
All(71-11-10-7) $187,521 All W(69-11-16) AllW S(7-1-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(16-3-1) Mob(16-2-0) Std(55-9-17) F90(4-0-1)
Finished boldly when runner-up at Cambridge 9Jan. Rates as a good each way show.

8. 7X075 PARAMOUNT KIWI (3) 20m R62 Matthew White
5g b Father Patrick-Paramount Star (by Sundon) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: Ms B L Solomon,  F J Donovan,  D I Wood,  S G Pulley,  B G Cuttance,

 G R Wilson,  J G Hales,  J A Coulam,  K R Laidlaw
Matthew White (Clevedon)

12Dec F ALXP 11 of 12 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R50+Dsc Blew the start badly,out of action 103.01L 5/5 M White 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-03.1  (57.5)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 13 2700m Stand (2-25m) R45+Dsc 8th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 800,5w,outkickd 4.31L 4/5 M White 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
09Jan F CAMB 5 of 10 2200m Stand (2-35m) R43-63Dsc Slw,rear inr,off,wd cvr 500,4w,tidy 2.49L 2/4 M White 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
All(13-5-0-2) $151,420 All W(13-5-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(8-5-1) Std(5-0-1) F90(4-1-1)
He's been improving with each run this term. Grass debut. Worth a look at odds.

30 METRES

9. 44145 ROMEO FOXTROT (1) 30m R67 Harrison Orange (j)
9g b Majestic Son-Rosemaryz Luck (by Monarchy) Cerise
Ownr: D J Branch,  B R Molander,  M D Branch,  Mrs S H Branch,

 Miss T R Wilson,  Miss C Hawkins,  Miss T Hawkins,  Miss A Hopping
Susan Branch (Cambridge Raceway)

09Jan F CAMB 1 of 10 2200m Stand (1-35m) R43-63Dsc 7th otr,1x1,wd 500,2nd top,did best 0.19L 5/3 H Orange 2nd: Castana MR:02-48.4  (59.6)
18Jan G HAWE 4 of 11 2000m Stand (3-30m) R45+Dsc Wd,1x1 1500,wd 750,ld top,run down 11.00L 6/6 J Dunn 1st: Forgiveness MR:02-11.9  (65.2)
20Jan G HAWE 5 of 11 2000m Stand (3-30m) R44+Dsc 7th otr,9th 1000,left 7th,bt slows 7.70L 9/9 J Dunn 1st: Halberg MR:02-09.0  (61.5)
All(119-14-21-13) $226,595 All W(113-14-31) AllW S(11-1-2) Grs(6-0-3) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(30-2-10) Mob(18-1-6) Std(101-13-28) F90(5-0-1)
Fair attempts in his trip to Hawera after Cambridge success. Rough place claims.
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M5 RACE 5 Taupo Harness
1750m R35 to R37, R38 with cond. MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  1:22pm

9. 85477 I CAN TOO (23) fr R35 Benjamin Butcher
5g b Art Major-Cordelia (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M T Corboy, K E Corboy, Ms S Dower, A A W Titter Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)
19Dec F ALXP 4 of 8 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-42 Wd,up prkd 1350,bttld away solidly 5.50L 6/7 B Butcher 1st: Gotta Go Miki MR:01-58.0  (57.9)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 11 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-37 Trld out,4-bk 1550,held up,bttld on 4.80L 3/2 B Butcher 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
09Jan F CAMB 7 of 11 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 1x1,3-bk,1x1 500,held up,no dash 7.92L 9/7 B Butcher 1st: Clouding Over MR:01-58.5  (58.5)
All(46-2-6-10) $46,461 All W(46-2-16) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(5-0-3) Mob(46-2-16) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Hasn't had much go his way in latest assignments. Keep safe in grass debut.

10. 3276X MCKENDRICK (24) fr R37 Jacob Dunn (j)
6g b Sweet Lou-Beaudiene Beaut Babe (by Art Major) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: R J Dunn,  Mrs R C Hellaby,  A J Hellaby,  Mrs L Hellaby,

 Ms A M Hellaby
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

28Sep G TMRU 2 of 14 2050m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-40 Prkd,into ld 1650,dictated,collared 0.11L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Wavewatcher MR:02-01.8  (58.6)
03Oct E ADD 7 of 11 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R40-45 Up,led,trld 1550,waitd tn,fair inr 5.20L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Tact Teva MR:01-57.5  (57.4)
15Oct F ADD 6 of 7 2600m Mobile (2-Fr) R38-40 Trld,4-bk 1650,off,wdst rear,ran on 5.61L 1/2 J Dunn 1st: Betterthanbabe MR:02-01.7  (60.1)
All(42-3-4-8) $68,341 All W(41-3-12) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-2) Mob(42-3-12) Std(0) F90(5-0-2)
Sure to make presence felt coming back in grade for today's resumption. Rates.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 6

STARTS
 1:47pm

NIGHT OF CHAMPIONS TICKETS ON SALE NOW TROT 1800m
R37 to R41, R42 with cond. TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 1588X BARSUKOV (1) fr R37 David Butcher
6g b Love You-Barsukova (by Sundon) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, J Williams, Mrs R J Chin, S Chau Luk Chin (Tamahere)
25Jul G ALXP 5 of 6 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R40-70Dsc Ld out,trld 1050,thru,fght well inr 4.80L 3/5 L Chin 1st: Matty A MR:02-04.3  (59.5)
08Aug G ALXP 8 of 10 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-48Dsc Brk,5th inr,4-bk,brk 1700,rear,done 13.01L 4/2 L Chin 1st: Santapazienza MR:02-05.8  (59.3)
14Aug G CAMB 8 of 10 2200m Stand (1-Fr) MR35-R43 Trld,brk,buried inr,off,wd 300m,brk 19.00L 1/1 L Chin 1st: President Flynntin MR:02-07.4  (60.8)
All(67-6-6-1) $75,079 All W(67-6-7) AllW S(5-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(6-0-1) Std(61-6-6) F90(2-0-1)
Resuming. Has won in a fresh state. Can make grass track debut a winning one.

2. 830X8 BOSS JO (2) fr R41 Monika Ranger (j)
7m br Sebastian K-One Up Kenny (by Pegasus Spur) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Miss J F Gillies Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
15Aug F ALXP 3 of 8 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R40-48Dsc Slw,5th inr,6-bk,prkd 1400,stuck on 4.39L 2/2 M Ranger 1st: Westar Milly MR:02-08.6  (59.6)
28Aug G CAMB 11 of 11 2200m Stand (4-10m) R35-44 Brk early,tacked on,brk 9th 250m 35.99L 1/1 Z Butcher 1st: Eagle Hanover MR:02-03.8  (59.6)
09Jan F CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Stand (1-10m) R35-42Dsc 5th inr,4-bk,off,wd 6th top,brk up 26.99L 4/4 M Ranger 1st: Grace N Elegance MR:02-05.2  (60.8)
All(48-3-9-5) $48,268 All W(43-3-14) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(5-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(7-1-3) Std(41-2-11) F90(3-0-0)
Changed stables. Galloped in Cambridge resumption. 5-0 on grass. Take on trust.

3. 61006 PAT YATES (3) fr R40 Sailesh Abernethy
5m b Father Patrick-Majestic One (by Majestic Son) White, light blue v
Ownr: Miss A P Herlihy, L J Goldsmith, Mrs S Herlihy, Miss G G Bakker Jay Abernethy (Papakura)
24Dec G CAMB 10 of 14 2200m Stand (3-10m) R35-45 Chkd,10th,wd,1450,brk,tacked on,fdd 15.99L 6/7 T Cameron 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
18Jan G HAWE 12 of 12 2000m Stand (6-Fr) R39-45 Brk early handy,tailed off,no hope 165.99L 5/5 S Abernethy 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 6 of 14 2000m Stand (9-Fr) R38-45 Brk early,4-bk mrks,3-bk,brk 450m 15.02L 12/12 S Abernethy 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(12-2-1-1) $18,343 All W(8-2-2) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(11-2-2) F90(2-0-1)
Indiscretions continue to impede on her true ability. One for the brave today.

4. 03154 GRACE N ELEGANCE (4) fr R39 Stephanie Burley (j)
7m b Pegasus Spur-Frances Ross (by Sundon) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Miss T J Hackett, Miss H I Moralde Sands Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
09Jan F CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-42Dsc 4th inr,3-bk,prkd,cvr bell,off,just 0.11L 6/6 H Moralde Sands 2nd: Trifolium MR:02-51.2  (60.8)
18Jan G HAWE 5 of 12 2000m Stand (3-Fr) R39-45 4th inr,4-bk 1250,bttld away in gap 5.32L 8/8 H Moralde Sands 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 4 of 14 2000m Stand (6-Fr) R38-45 1x1,left prkd 1400,whacked away gap 8.81L 10/10 H Moralde Sands 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(34-3-4-2) $38,719 All W(32-3-6) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(4-0-1) Std(30-3-5) F90(2-0-1)
Stuck to the task well in both Hawera starts after upset Cambridge win. Place.

5. 89560 EAGLE HANOVER (5) fr R37 Jay Abernethy
6m br Aldebaran Eagle-Hanover's Pride (by Pegasus Spur) White, light blue v
Ownr: J H Abernethy, W J Archer Jay Abernethy (Hunua)
09Jan F CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Stand (2-10m) R35-42Dsc 6th,1x1,3-bk bell,unable to quicken 7.70L 7/7 J Abernethy 1st: Grace N Elegance MR:02-05.2  (60.8)
18Jan G HAWE 6 of 12 2000m Stand (4-Fr) R39-45 Brk disp. ld early,8th otr,bt slws 7.58L 10/9 J Abernethy 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 10 of 14 2000m Stand (11-Fr) R38-45 3/4-bk mrks,brk,4-bk otr,wd 750,fdd 44.98L 9/9 J Abernethy 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(96-7-11-14) $110,631 All W(86-6-25) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(10-1-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(20-1-5) Std(76-6-20) F90(2-0-0)
If she can put it all together early 1800m will suit. An each way odds play.

6. 16277 SCOOTS (6) fr R39 Allen Pyers
5g b Royal Aspirations-Tehoro Hazel (by Monkey Bones) Brown, gold sash, hoop & sleeves
Ownr: Katch22 Harness Racing Stables Limited Allen Pyers (Woodville)
08Jan G MANA 2 of 6 2500m Stand (1-40m) MR41-R70 Trld,off,ld,trld,3-bk,prkd 600,game 0.19L 4/4 E Johnson 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-04.5  (62.2)
18Jan G HAWE 7 of 12 2000m Stand (1-Fr) R39-45 Ld out,trld 1250,flat 600,no pickup 8.10L 11/11 A Pyers 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 7 of 14 2000m Stand (4-Fr) R38-45 Slw,8th inr,off,passed slows in gap 21.00L 13/13 A Pyers 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(37-2-4-5) $29,120 All W(28-2-7) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(9-0-2) Grs W(3-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(36-2-9) F90(2-0-0)
Failed to make an impression in Hawera assignments. He'll be at generous odds.

7. 52420 KENNY HILL (7) fr R39 Crystal Hackett (j)
4g b What The Hill-Landora's Pearl (by Earl) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Miss T J Hackett,  M Kyd,  D B Jeffries,  W D Kirkwood,  D G Craven,

 S Craven,  A F C Eustace,  L Arnold,  Est R B Shaw
Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)

04Jan G CAMB 4 of 7 2700m Stand (U1-10m) R35-42Dsc Rear,6-bk inr,1x1 1500,3rd tn,solid 10.00L 2/2 C Hackett 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 12 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) R39-45 5th,prkd,into ld 1250,gathered in 1.78L 6/4 C Hackett 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 12 of 14 2000m Stand (8-Fr) R38-45 Blew to bits early,out of business 51.00L 1/1 C Hackett 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(30-2-3-2) $32,289 All W(28-2-4) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(7-0-1) Std(23-2-4) F90(3-0-1)
Galloped as Hawera favourite 6-days ago. Gallant 2nd there 18Jan. Can atone.

8. X2178 CONRAD H (U1) fr R41 Brooke Wilkins (j)
7g b Love You-Hilton H (by Pegasus Spur) Emerald green, white v & armbands
Ownr: Mrs R A Balle, G R D Warren D & N Balle (Pukekohe)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 14 2200m Stand (5-Fr) R35-45 6th otr,1x1 1800,off,pounced,too gd 0.30L 3/3 B Wilkins 2nd: Kenny Hill MR:02-51.7  (60.6)
04Jan G CAMB 7 of 9 2700m Stand (2-Fr) R43-48Dsc 3rd inr,4-bk 1700,off,wd cvr,steady 4.91L 6/7 B Wilkins 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
20Jan G HAWE 8 of 14 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) R38-45 Slw,tacked on,rear inr,never a hope 30.00L 2/2 B Wilkins 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(38-4-7-6) $50,140 All W(35-3-12) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-1-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-0-5) Std(35-4-12) F90(5-1-3)
Slow beginning was costly last Tuesday at Hawera. Must be given another chance.
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M5 RACE 8 Taupo Harness
1800m R42 to R45, R46 with cond. TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  2:40pm

9. 7X610 PARADISE ALI (U5) fr R42 Crystal Hackett (j)
5m b Muscle Mass-Majestic Ali (by Majestic Son) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: S R Hewson, Mrs A R Hewson, M F Balle, S C Carson Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
09Jan F CAMB 6 of 8 2200m Stand (3-20m) Brk badly early,never a contender 39.00L 3/1 C Hackett 1st: Play Fast And Loose MR:02-05.8  (62.3)
18Jan G HAWE 1 of 9 2000m Stand (U1-30m) 3yo+ 6th inr,1x1 1150,wd,ld 400,powerful 3.90L 1/3 C Hackett 2nd: Valentina Shevchenko MR:02-45.5  (64)
20Jan G HAWE 13 of 14 2000m Stand (U3-Fr) R38-45 Brk hopelessly early,out of action 156.99L 8/7 J Dunn 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(17-2-1-1) $24,586 All W(15-1-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(14-2-2) F90(3-0-0)
Early gallop no help at Hawera on Tuesday. Strong victory there 18Jan. Danger.

10. 1218X TWO FRANCS (U6) fr R44 Lyn Neal
5g b What The Hill-Teachers Pride (by Evander's Gold) Black, yellow diamonds & band, black n on cuffs
Ownr: Mrs L M Neal A & L Neal (Cambridge)
03Jul S CAMB 2 of 9 2700m Stand (U1-Fr) R36-52Dsc Slw,wd,up prkd 2050,fght resolutely 2.30L 2/5 L Neal 1st: Highview Rockn Roll MR:02-09.2  (59.6)
10Jul G CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R38-58Dsc Prkd,ld 1750,attckd,kicked 500,easy 3.31L 1/4 L Neal 2nd: President Flynntin MR:02-51.4 
18Jul F ALXP 8 of 9 2200m Stand (U3-10m) R40-45 Brk start,tacked on,3-bk otr,no zip 20.00L 3/6 L Neal 1st: Crackerjack MR:02-04.4  (58.9)
All(13-3-1-2) $18,669 All W(12-3-3) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(2-1-0) Std(11-2-3) F90(2-0-1)
Sure to attract good each way support fresh after a recent workout success.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 8

STARTS
 2:40pm

GAVELHOUSE.COM TROT 1800m
R42 to R45, R46 with cond. TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 9p542 KINK (1) fr R42 Michael Hay
7g br Love You-Rondo (by Dr Ronerail) Blue, pink & gold crossed sashes, gold armbands
Ownr: R G Dickson Rodney Dickson (Marton)
08Jan G MANA 5 of 6 2500m Stand (2-40m) MR41-R70 3rd gap,3-bk inr,5th 600,steady mid 4.09L 5/5 M Hay 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-04.5  (62.2)
18Jan G HAWE 4 of 12 2000m Stand (8-Fr) R39-45 Brk,7th,1x1,prkd 1250,chall,outfin 4.39L 12/12 M Hay 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 2 of 14 2000m Stand (3-Fr) R38-45 Wd,into ld 1400,dictated,gunned dwn 2.01L 4/4 M Hay 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(34-3-2-5) $31,424 All W(23-2-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(11-1-1) Grs W(3-1-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-3) Std(33-3-7) F90(3-0-0)
Fought hard in Tuesday's Hawera defeat. Place/Same Race Multi claims again.

2. 20803 TINKERBELLE (2) fr R44 Todd Mitchell
5m b What The Hill-Belle Galleon (by Sundon) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: T G Casey, Miss T J Hackett Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
04Jan G CAMB 8 of 9 2700m Stand (1-10m) R43-48Dsc 5th inr,off,3-bk otr,wd cvr,brk 6th 11.00L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
18Jan G HAWE 11 of 12 2000m Stand (7-Fr) R39-45 Blew to bits early,out of action 114.98L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Itmusclebelove MR:02-12.5  (63.8)
20Jan G HAWE 3 of 14 2000m Stand (2-Fr) R38-45 Trld,3-bk 1400,off 600,stout in gap 5.39L 7/8 B Hackett 1st: Nazareth MR:02-08.9  (60.4)
All(44-4-7-4) $53,854 All W(37-4-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(7-0-3) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(12-1-2) Std(32-3-9) F90(4-0-0)
She found the line purposefully when placed at Hawera 6-days ago. Combos.

3. 06348 JASINOVA (3) fr R44 Emily Johnson (j)
8m b Love You-Jasinsky (by Monarchy) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, S Chau, Est Dr S O Chin, M D West Luk Chin (Tamahere)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 9 2700m Stand (U1-10m) R43-48Dsc Prkd,ld,tlrd 1700,thru,bold on mrks 1.30L 3/2 E Johnson 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 10 2200m Stand (2-10m) R43-63Dsc 3rd inr,3-bk,off top,closed stoutly 1.30L 4/5 C Hackett 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
23Jan S ALXP 8 of 9 2200m Stand (3-10m) R41-48Dsc Brk early,8th gap,never a live hope 34.98L 5/6 E Johnson 1st: Miss Bebe MR:02-05.0  (59.6)
All(189-22-10-23) $305,729 All W(189-22-33) AllW S(16-3-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(26-1-3) Std(163-21-30) F90(3-0-1)
Solid Cambridge efforts to start 2026. Having first start on grass. Can win.

4. 41680 VERONICA JANE (4) fr R46 Kate Coppins
6m br Majestic Son-Nurse Ronerail (by Dr Ronerail) White, chocolate stars, pink & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: W N Hickey Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
04Dec G CAMB 6 of 6 2700m Stand (2-20m) R41-50 Brk,4th inr,4-bk,prkd 1300,wknd out 8.81L 6/3 J Robinson 1st: Tinkerbelle MR:02-07.8  (59)
18Dec G CAMB 8 of 11 2200m Stand (6-10m) R41+Dsc 7th inr,5-bk 1300,off,steady in mid 4.50L 8/8 J Robinson 1st: Manchester In Time MR:02-02.5  (60.1)
09Jan F CAMB 10 of 10 2200m Stand (3-10m) R43-63Dsc Brk early in 6th,tailed off,no hope 39.00L 10/10 J Robinson 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
All(27-4-2-0) $27,670 All W(25-3-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(27-4-2) F90(1-0-0)
Mixed manners & subsequent form since 27Nov win. Has won on grass. Upset hope.

5. 36469 REWIRI HILL (U1) fr R43 Monika Ranger (j)
7g b Muscle Hill-Knapdale Girl (by Sundon) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Miss J F Gillies, Handle A Week Syndicate Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
09Dec F MANA 4 of 9 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) R43-66Dsc 4th,left 3rd inr,prkd 400,outkicked 4.31L 7/9 B Wilkins 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-03.7  (61)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 14 2200m Stand (U1-10m) R35-45 7th inr,4-bk bell,fght solidly mrks 4.91L 8/8 M Ranger 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
09Jan F CAMB 9 of 10 2200m Stand (U3-Fr) R43-63Dsc Left prkd the trip on retreat 500m 11.00L 8/8 D Butcher 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
All(46-4-4-5) $48,471 All W(44-3-9) AllW S(5-0-2) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(7-0-1) Std(39-4-8) F90(4-0-2)
Changed stables. Safely held at Cambridge 9Jan. Past winner on grass. Roughie.

6. 5166X KUMANOVO (U2) fr R43 Zachary Butcher
6m b Father Patrick-Sun Of Liberty (by Sundon) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: C C Mackie Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
19Jun G CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Stand (U1-30m) MR35-R40 4th,prkd,ld,trld 1450,thru,did best 1.41L 6/6 Z Butcher 2nd: Run Forest Run MR:02-49.9  (60.6)
10Jul G CAMB 6 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-45M Brk run-up,tacked on,bt slws on inr 19.00L 4/5 Z Butcher 1st: Boss Jo MR:02-01.8  (60.6)
17Jul E CAMB 6 of 10 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45M 4th,4-bk inr 1400,1x1 bell,no extra 11.00L 4/4 Z Butcher 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-00.8  (61.6)
All(12-2-0-0) $10,445 All W(12-2-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(10-2-0) F90(2-0-0)
Makes her grass debut in today's resumption. Could spice-up combo dividends.

7. 03368 VERY MAJESTIC (U3) fr R44 Peter Ferguson
5m b Majestic Son-Very Persuasive (by Pegasus Spur) Red, black westview racing logo, white diamonds, black sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: J A MacKinnon, Mrs B M Armstrong, Unhinged Racing Syndicate R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
12Dec F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R45-60 Gate spd,trld-3bk inr,held up,good 3.20L 4/4 T Williams 1st: Dash Dosh MR:02-00.0  (58.5)
21Dec G ASHB 6 of 13 1700m Mobile (11-Fr) 4yoM 3bk otr-1x1,to 3rd tn,fght,peakd 9.29L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Clotilde Wainwright MR:01-57.0  (58.1)
13Jan G ASHB 8 of 12 2400m Stand (U1-10m) R35-45 Wd,9th otr,4-bk,keen,wd cvr,no bite 5.20L 1/2 J Dunn 1st: Switch On MR:02-04.7  (59.4)
All(31-3-5-7) $52,223 All W(28-3-11) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(11-0-8) Std(20-3-4) F90(2-1-1)
Returns to the North Island and finds a very suitable race. Well in commission.

8. 96159 KEEP IT KLASSY (U4) fr R45 David Butcher
6m b What The Hill-Classic Armbro (by Armbro Invasion) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs M A Walker Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
02Oct G CAMB 1 of 7 2200m Stand (U1-10m) R35-42 4th,prkd,ld bell,dictated,held firm 0.11L 1/5 D Butcher 2nd: Trippy Tyron MR:02-49.5  (61.3)
16Oct G CAMB 5 of 10 2200m Stand (U1-10m) R45-58Dsc Left prkd the majority,outfinished 3.90L 4/8 D Butcher 1st: Voronov MR:02-06.1  (60.8)
04Jan G CAMB 9 of 9 2700m Stand (U2-10m) R43-48Dsc 4th inr,5-bk,rough,lost touch,no go 15.02L 9/8 D Butcher 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
All(46-4-8-8) $65,338 All W(44-4-15) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(9-2-4) Std(37-2-12) F90(3-0-1)
Quite capable of giving these a shake if she finds her "A" game this afternoon.
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M5 RACE 6 Taupo Harness
1800m R37 to R41, R42 with cond. TROT $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  1:47pm

9. 55418 SO MYSTIFYING (U2) fr R42 Emily Johnson (j)
6m b Father Patrick-Rondo (by Dr Ronerail) Green, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: D R Lauren, Dr P J Gerard, S L McCaffrey Sean McCaffrey (Tamahere)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 13 2200m Stand (U6-Fr) R35-40 Slw,11th inr,5-bk,held up,tidy mid 6.28L 9/9 E Johnson 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 9 2200m Stand (U3-20m) Rear inr,off,wd 600,loomed,ran away 4.61L 1/2 E Johnson 2nd: Play Fast And Loose MR:02-53.1  (63.4)
09Jan F CAMB 8 of 10 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R43-63Dsc 8th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 500,wdst,no fin 10.00L 7/9 E Johnson 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
All(25-2-5-3) $24,788 All W(25-2-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(6-0-2) Std(19-2-6) F90(3-0-2)
Mixing form wildly. Grass track debut. Dam was a winner on grass. Threat.

10. 27037 BUSY CANOODLING (U3) fr R42 Zachary Butcher
6m b Used To Me-Meander With Earl (by Earl) Emerald green, black & silver outlined star, silver collar, stripe on sleeves & cuffs
Ownr: Ms A Holdaway Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
14Nov F CAMB 13 of 13 2200m Stand (U2-10m) R35-45 Blew to bits early,out of business 71.00L 11/12 J Stormont 1st: Brienne MR:02-07.0  (60.7)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 14 2200m Stand (U3-10m) R35-45 8th otr,3-bk bell,wd cvr tn,belated 1.00L 12/13 D Butcher 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
09Jan F CAMB 7 of 10 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) R43-63Dsc Gun run mrks,thru lane,outfinished 4.98L 6/6 Z Butcher 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-03.2  (59.6)
All(23-2-6-2) $31,519 All W(23-2-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(20-2-8) F90(3-0-2)
Had every chance in 9Jan Cambridge outing. Solid Xmas Eve 3rd there. Combos.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 7

STARTS
 2:15pm

CREATION, DELIVERY & PACK DOWN|DUCKHORSE MBL PACE 1750m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1

1. 55422 LINCOLN LOVER (1) fr NW Peter Ferguson
3g b Bettor's Delight-Ca Cest Lamore (by Live Or Die) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd, P C Wyatt, J J Deane, B Mulholland Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 7 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo 5th,3-bk inr 1500,held up,tidy late 2.71L 2/4 P Ferguson 1st: Crippa Max MR:01-56.2  (56.9)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 12 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,ld 1700,dictated,mastered late 0.19L 1/1 P Ferguson 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 2 of 11 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) 3yo+ 8th otr,wd 1300,prkd 1050,gutsy bid 0.48L 4/3 P Ferguson 1st: Hey Miki MR:02-00.5  (58.6)
All(15-0-5-0) $18,140 All W(15-0-5) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(10-0-2) Mob(15-0-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Solid Cambridge efforts in defeat in last couple of appearances. Key runner.

2. COLONEL (2) fr NW Matthew White
4g b Art Major-Russian Velocity (by Mach Three) Royal blue, gold sash & hoop
Ownr: R F Villiger, K D Solly, D E Bell, Mrs G Bell, S P Norton Tate Hopkins (Taupaki)
PUKE Trials 15Jul G 2050m MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-04.3 Zachary Butcher, 1st Ifindoubt
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Art Major newcomer. Trial/workout form okay. Quinella-First4/SRM prospect.

3. 52625 RHAEGAL (3) fr NW Harrison Orange (j)
3g b Fear The Dragon-Secret Status (by Art Major) Black, white j g & cuffs
Ownr: J P Gommans, M J Gommans John Gommans (Manawatu Raceway)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 7 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo Eased,3-bk otr,wd cvr 300,no pickup 5.32L 6/5 H Orange 1st: Crippa Max MR:01-56.2  (56.9)
08Jan G MANA 2 of 11 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 5th,left prkd 1600,fght resolutely 0.82L 2/3 H Orange 1st: Big Gee MR:02-00.0  (58.8)
18Jan G HAWE 5 of 10 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,into ld 1500,hdd top,no answer 6.21L 1/1 H Orange 1st: Im All In MR:02-12.3  (61.8)
All(7-0-2-2) $6,114 All W(6-0-4) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(7-0-4) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Rundown as Hawera favourite 18Jan. Gutsy 2nd at Palmy 8Jan. Place options.

4. 4580 KALIOPI (4) fr NW Zachary Butcher
6m b Vincent(Aus)-Swifter Than Ewes (by Christian Cullen) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: C C Mackie Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
07Nov G ALXP 5 of 5 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Lobbed trail,rough/brk 1200,no hope 127.99L 4/4 M Ranger 1st: Enzo MR:02-01.2  (57.6)
14Nov F CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear inr,off,drifting 600 out 30.00L 6/6 O Gillies 1st: Tipstar MR:01-59.9  (58.7)
24Dec G CAMB 10 of 10 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Lost ld dig,cvr 1300,wd 950,fdd out 54.98L 9/8 M Ranger 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
All(4-0-0-0) $1,303 All W(4-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Hard to recommend on form credentials to date. First start on grass. Rough hope.

5. 727 THE ENIGMA (5) fr NW Andre Poutama
3g b Bettor's Delight-Diamondsrbettor (by Mach Three) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: Jordash Breeding Trust Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
08Jan G MANA 7 of 11 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 7th otr,3-bk bell,wd cvr,no pick-up 13.01L 3/4 A Poutama 1st: Big Gee MR:02-00.0  (58.8)
18Jan G HAWE 2 of 10 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 8th otr,3-bk 1500,wd cvr top,strong 0.82L 5/6 A Poutama 1st: Im All In MR:02-12.3  (61.8)
20Jan G HAWE 7 of 8 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear inr 700,angled wdst,bold 1.71L 2/1 A Poutama 1st: Genuine Imitation MR:02-09.9  (61.1)
All(3-0-1-0) $2,314 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(3-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Both Hawera starts had plenty of merit. Taken off the Unruly. Adds to puzzle.

6. 34277 ABMAN (6) fr NW Benjamin Butcher
4g b Always B Miki-Arma Nightingale (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: A B Henwood, Mrs E Henwood, J E Peters, G Pyne Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)
24Dec G CAMB 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk,1x1 950,wd top,ld,cut dwn 1.00L 1/2 B Butcher 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
09Jan F CAMB 7 of 11 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,prkd,cvr 1600,3bk,3 &4w,plggd on 4.68L 3/2 B Butcher 1st: Hey Miki MR:02-00.5  (58.6)
23Jan S ALXP 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ 3-bk otr,wd 1350,posted,wilted out 21.00L 7/7 B Butcher 1st: Lincoln Wave MR:02-01.4  (58.9)
All(20-0-5-4) $18,604 All W(20-0-9) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(20-0-9) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Brings decent Auckland/Cambridge form to his grass track debut. Each way show.

SECOND ROW

7. 24246 LOVEABLE ROGUE (21) fr NW James Stormont
7g b Sir Lincoln-Running With Fire (by Beach Towel) Black, green & silver striped braces, green collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: D Erickson Daniel Erickson (Morrinsville Raceway)
18Dec G CAMB 2 of 6 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,4-bk,prkd 800,ld 150,cut bk 0.48L 2/1 J Stormont 1st: Moenui Miss MR:02-00.7  (59.1)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 10 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Ld,trld 1700,held up,flat tyre,fght 6.10L 2/1 J Stormont 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 12 2200m Mobile (13-Fr) 3yo+ Wdbrk,rear inr,off,1x1,no final zip 5.99L 4/4 D Ferguson 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(17-0-5-1) $12,221 All W(17-0-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(17-0-6) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Beaten by Cambridge draw 4Jan. Sound performances prior. Don't underestimate.

8. 87982 EASTWOOD ADMIRAL (22) fr NW David Butcher
4g b Bettor's Delight-Eastwood Christina (by Christian Cullen) Lime green, gold collar, stripe on sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: L R Melhopt, Mrs S N Melhopt Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
08Jan G MANA 9 of 11 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Tardy,rear inr,never able to run on 29.00L 6/6 E Johnson 1st: Big Gee MR:02-00.0  (58.8)
18Jan G HAWE 8 of 9 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ 3-bk mrks to trn,unable to stick on 7.51L 4/4 H Orange 1st: Sweet Vintage MR:02-17.4  (65)
20Jan G HAWE 2 of 8 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,prkd,cvr 1600,off top,strong bid 0.48L 5/5 H Orange 1st: Genuine Imitation MR:02-09.9  (61.1)
All(10-0-1-1) $4,810 All W(3-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(7-0-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-0-1) Std(5-0-1) F90(1-0-1)
Produced a bold Hawera run in defeat 6-days ago. Cover in combination bets.
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M5 RACE 7 Taupo Harness
1750m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $12500($7313, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  2:15pm

9. THE MIKI TAKER (23) fr NW Emily Johnson (j)
5g b Always B Miki-Precious Mach (by Mach Three) Green, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: Miss K H N Griffiths, Mrs J Griffiths Sean McCaffrey (Tamahere)
CAMB Trials Dec23 G 2200m MOB. PACE 2 of 2 MR:2-04.3 Jordyn Bublitz, 1st Carolan Questro
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Always B Miki debutant. Fair Trial/workout form. Dam won 9 times. For odds.

10. 76X78 MAGIE DO (24) fr NW Sailesh Abernethy
8m b Washington Vc-The Moth (by Caprock) Dark blue, cream shamrock & armbands
Ownr: F Mitchell, Mrs P K Mitchell Fred Mitchell (Hawera)
Jan25 Kapiti Cst 6th 2000m Mobile
18Jan G HAWE 7 of 9 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear inr,held up,passed slows 6.39L 9/9 S Abernethy 1st: Sweet Vintage MR:02-17.4  (65)
20Jan G HAWE 8 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk 1600,off,fght mid,no gaps 2.19L 6/6 S Abernethy 1st: Genuine Imitation MR:02-09.9  (61.1)
All(34-0-1-3) $11,308 All W(22-0-2) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(12-0-2) Grs W(5-0-1) C(0) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(34-0-4) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Unlucky in Tuesday's Hawera assignment. Dealt a bad draw today. Outside chance.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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